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1.  ABRAHAM, Gerald. Eight Soviet Composers. London, New York, Toronto: Oxford University Press, 1943. 

Octavo. Full red cloth with titling gilt to spine. 102 pp. From the library of noted musicologist and critic Edward 

O.D. Downes (1911-2001), with his small printed ownership label to front pastedown and occasional pencilled 

annotations, most likely in his hand. (37848).                           $10 
 

2.  ABRAHAM, Gerald. A Hundred Years of Music. London: Duckworth, 1964. Octavo. Boards. 325 pp. In 

dustjacket. (32627)                            $8 

 

3.  ABRAHAM,  Gerald, ed. The Age of Humanism 1540-1630. London: Oxford University Press, [1974]. 

Boards. xxv, 978 pp. In dustjacket. New Oxford History of Music Volume IV. (32563)         $25 

 

4.  ABRAHAM, Gerald, ed. The Concise Oxford History of Music. London: Oxford University Press, 1979. 

Octavo. Cloth. 968 pp. In dustjacket. (35167)               $15 

 

5.  ADAM, Adolphe. Souvenirs d'un musicien ... précédé de notes biographique écrits par lui-meme. Paris: 

Michel Lévy Frères, 1857. Octavo. Black leather-backed marbled boards with titling and rules gilt to spine, 

marbled endpapers. 1f. (recto half-title, verso printer's note), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. (recto dedication, 

verso blank), [vii]-liv, 1f. (recto part title, verso blank), 266, 1f. (recto contents, verso blank) pp. Binding worn, 

rubbed, and bumped. Worn, browned, and foxed; some dampstaining. First Edition. (36660)                                    $25 

 

6.  [ADAM]. Pougin, Arthur. Adolphe Adam: Sa Vie, Sa Carrière Ses Mémoires Artistiques Édition ornée d'un 

portrait d'Adolphe Adam Gravé à l'eau-forte par M. Champollion et du fac-simile d'une lettre autograph 

d'Adolphe Adam. Paris: G. Charpentier, 1877. Half mid-tan leather with textured cloth boards. 1f. (recto half-

title, verso publisher's notes), 1f. (recto blank, verso half-title), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 4ff. (letter to Rostand 

and Adam autograph letter facsimile), 370 pp. Edges uncut. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped. Some 

internal wear and foxing; edges dusty; frontispiece browned and detached, split inside right platemark, not 

affecting image. (36437)                 $30 

 

7.  ADDA, Mario, ed. Musica ritrovata: Manoscritti musicali dal XIII al XIX secolo conservati nell'Archivio di 

Stato di Bari. Catalogo della esposizione didattica documentaria, Bari, Casa Piccinni, 15 aprile - 15 luglio 

1999. Bari: Istituto di Bibliografia di Puglia, 1999. Octavo. Wrappers. 222 pp. (36948)                      $25 

 

8.  ADELMANN, Marianne. Musical Europe: An Illustrated Guide to Musical Life in 18 European Countries.  

New York: Paddington Press, 1974. Octavo. Wrappers. 447 pp. Illustrated. (37367)                       $10 

 

Early 19th Century German Dictionary 

 

9.  ADELUNG, Johann Christoph 1732-1806, Dietrich Wilhelm Soltau 1745-1827, and Franz Xaver 

Schönberger. Grammatisch-kritisches Wörterbuch der hochdeutschen Mundart, mit beständiger Vergleichung 

der übrigen Mundarten, besonders aber der Oberdeutschen ... Neueste Ausgabe. Wien: A. Pichler, 1807-1808. 

4 volumes. Thick quarto (ca 28.7 x 23.4 cm). Half dark tan leather with marbled boards, spine in gilt-ruled 

compartments with light tan leather title labels and small circular black leather volume labels, patterned 

endpapers. Printed in double columns, each volume preceded by 1f. (recto title, verso blank). Vol. 1: A-E, [iii]-

viii, 2008 columns; Vol. 2: F-L, 2156 columns; Vol. 3: M-Scr, 1774 columns; Vol. 4: Seb-Z, 1f. ("Nachschrift"), 

1808 columns. A very good copy overall, in an attractive contemporary binding. Bindings somewhat worn, 

rubbed, and bumped; hinges tender. Light uniform browning; some foxing; occasional soiling; two small ex 

libris stamps to each title. Adelung was a noted German grammarian and philologist. "His German dictionary 

Grammatisch-kritisches Wörterbuch der hochdeutschen Mundart (1774–1786) bears witness to the patient spirit 

of investigation which Adelung possessed in so remarkable a degree, and to his intimate knowledge of the 

different dialects on which modern German is based." Wikipedia. (36280)                                   $385 

 

10.  ADKINS, Cecil and Alis Dickinson. Doctoral Dissertations in Musicology. Philadelphia: American 

Musicological Society, 1990. Octavo. Wrappers. 177 pp. (37259)              $8 



11.  ADKINS, Cecil and Alis and Dickinson. Doctoral Dissertations in Musicology. Seventh North American 

Edition. Second International Edition. Octavo. Wrappers. Philadelphia: American Musicological Society, 1984.  

Octavo. 545 pp. With occasional underlining. (37258)             $10 

 

12.  ADLER, Guido. Handbuch der Musikgeschichte. Frankfurt: Frankfurter Verlags-Anstalt, 1924. Octavo. 

Cloth. 1097 pp. Binding slightly worn and shaken. (35165)             $20 

 

13.  ADLER, Guido. Studien zur Musikwissenschaft. Beihefte der Denkmäler der Tonkunst in Österreich ... 

Erstes [-Zweites] Heft. Leipzig: Breitkopf & Haertel, 1913. 2 volumes. Octavo. Cloth-backed publisher's printed 

boards. 303; 349 pp. Articles by prominent German musicologists primarily concerning 17th and 18th opera. 

With numerous musical examples. (36991)              $30 

 

14.  ADORNO, Theodor W. Philosophy of Modern Music translated by Anne G. Mitchell and Wesley V. 

Blomster. New York: Seabury Press, 1973. Octavo. Boards. 220 pp. In dustjacket. (34071)         $15                

 

15.  [ADORNO]. Jay, Martin. Adorno. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1984. Octavo. Wrappers. 199 

pp. Near-fine internally. Wrappers slightly worn; spotting to outer edges. A study of composer Theodore W. 

Adorno (1903-1969). (34489)                $10 

 

16.  AGAWU, V. Kofi. Playing with Signs: A Semiotic Interpretation of Classic Music. Princeton: Princeton 

University Press, 1991. Folio. Boards. x, 154 pp. With musical examples. (32463)          $25 

 

17.  AGAZZARI, Agostino and Marco Scacci. Polemics on the 'Musica Moderna' ... English translation by 

Tim Carter. Krakow: Musica Iagellonica, 1993. Small octavo. Wrappers. 71 pp. (32777)         $35 

 

18.  [AGAZZARI]. Reardon, Colleen. Agostino Agazzari and Music at Siena Cathedral, 1597-1641. Oxford: 

Clarendon Press, 1993. Octavo. Boards. 214 pp. With numerous musical examples. From the collection of 

musicologist Stanley Boorman. Agazzari (ca. 1580-ca. 1642) was one of the most prominent theorists of the 

early Baroque. (32796)                 $90 

 

19.  AGHION, Max. Le Theatre a Paris au XVIIIᵉ Siècle. Paris: Librairie de France, [ca. 1926]. Quarto. Boards, 

with original wrappers bound in. 442 pp. Illustrated throughout with reproductions of rare prints and drawings. 

(37024)                   $75 

 

Early 19th Century Music Theory 

 

20.  AGUS, Giuseppe ca. 1725-1803. Principes Élémentaires de Musique Arrêtés par les Membres du 

Conservatoire, Pour servir à l'étude dans cet établissement Suivis de solfèges... Première partie Nouvelle 

édition. Prix 42f. Paris: Janet et Cotelle [PN IP], [1824]. Folio. Contemporary green cloth-backed dark blue 

boards. [i] (title), [i], (part title of "Premiere Partie—Livre Premier"), [ii] (official statements and declarations 

concerning the adoption of the book by the Paris Conservatoire, dated 1815), 35, [i] (part title of "Premiere 

Partie—Livre Second"), 51, [i] (blank), [i] (part title of "Premiere Partie—Livre Troisième"), 52-154, [i] 

(contents, referring to "Livre Premier"), [i] (blank) pp. Engraved. Handstamp of E. Troupenas to foot of title; 

blindstamp of "Imprimerie de Conservatoire de Musique C. Mos & Cie." Handstamp of "Abonne... Mlle Girard 

Rue Lamartine, 54 Paris" to head of pp. [ii], 1, and 15. Annotations in pencil in an unknown hand to "Livre 

Premier"; some notes redrawn in pencil in "Livre Second." Binding worn, rubbed, and bumped; spine torn and 

partially detached. Some leaves including front matter of "Livre Premier" moderately, remainder slightly foxed; 

impression light. Second edition, second issue of a theory textbook created by a collective of teachers from the 

Paris Conservatoire: Agus, Charles-Simon Catel, Luigi Cherubini, François-Joseph Gossec, Honoré François 

Marie Langlé, Étienne-Nicolas Méhul, and Henri-Jean Rigel. The first edition was published in 1799 and the 

first issue of the second edition in 1816. Except for the general title all pages were re-engraved for the second 

edition. The Troupenas handstamp dates from after 1831, when that publisher took control of the stock of the 

Paris Conservatoire. (25429)                       $85 



21.  AHO, Kalevi. Finnish Music. [Helsinki]: Otava, [1996]. Octavo. Wrappers. 252 pp. With occasional 

illustrations. (37921)                   $6 

 

22.  AIELLO, Rita and John A. Sloboda. Musical Perceptions. New York, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 

1994. Octavo. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. xiii, 290 pp. With occasional musical examples and 

diagrams in text. (36855)                 $10 

 

23.  AKEHURST, Peter.  A View from the Stalls (Or: The Concert Goer's Survival Kit). Hove: Nova Music 

Limited, [ca. 1990]. Small octavo. Wrappers. 48 pp. Illustrated. (36668)             $5 

 

24.  AKEHURST.  A View from the Stands (Or: The Amateur Concert Wrecker's Handbook). Hove: Nova 

Music Llimited, [ca. 1990]. Small octavo. Original publisher's blue illustrated wrappers printed in yellow, black, 

and white. 63 pp. Illustrated. (36667)                              $5 

 

25.  ALBRECHTSBERGER, Johann Georg 1736-1809. J.G. Albrechtsberger's Collected Writings on 

Thorough-Bass, Harmony, and Composition ... with many explanatory examples, verbally communicated to, and 

systematically arranged, enlarged, and edited by his pupil, Ignaz Chevalier von Seyfried; with a short guide to 

full-score playing, and a description of all instruments employed until the present time. In three volumes.  Vol. 

1. [-2]. London: Novello, 1855. Large octavo. Disbound. 1f. (recto title, verso printer's note), [iii] (Preface to 

the Second Edition), [iv]-viii ("Biographical Memoir" and contents), [9]-76; 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. 

(recto contents of Vol. 2, verso blank), [81]-182 pp. With numerous musical examples. Worn; uniform light 

browning; some leaves of Vol. 2 creased and stained at upper outer corners. Vols. 1 and 2 (of three) only.  

 (36487)                   $35       

 

26.  ALBURGER, Mary Anne. Scottish Fiddlers and Their Music. North Pomfret, VT: Victor Gollancz.  

Octavo. Full black cloth with titling gilt to spine. 256 pp. With musical examples in text and several illustrative 

plates. In dustjacket. (38044)                $30 

 

27.  ALDEN, Jane. Songs, Scribes, and Society: The History and Reception of the Loire Valley Chansonniers.  

Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2010. Octavo. Boards. 283 pp. In dustjacket. (34380)         $50 

 

28.  ALDRICH, Richard.  Concert Life in New York 1902-1923. New York: G.P. Putnam's Songs, [1941].  

Large octavo. Full olive green cloth with titling gilt to spine. xvii, 795 pp. Very slightly worn; former owner's 

name to front free endpaper. (38140)               $35 

 

29.  ALEKSEEV, A.D. Russkaia Khudozhestvennaia Kul'tura Kontsa XIX ... Nachala XX Veka (1895-1907, 

1908-1917) [A survey of the fine and performing arts in Russia from 1895 to 1917]. Moscow: Nauka, 1968,1969, 

1977. 3 volumes. Quarto. Full beige cloth with silver rule to edges of upper boards, titling in silver and blue to 

spines. 441, [ii]; 401, [ii]; 511, [i] pp. Text in Russian. With photographic illustrations. In dustjackets. Slightly 

worn; minor creasing to several leaves of Volume II. Dustjackets worn. (29746)          $45 

 

30.  ALESSI, Giovanni d’. La Cappella Musicale del Duomo di Treviso (1300 - 1633). Vedelago: Tipografia 

Ars et Religio, 1954. Octavo. Wrappers. 272 (text); 46 (music) pp. Unopened. Slightly browned. (37337)         $25 

 

18th Century Libretto 

 

31.  ALEXANDRE, Charles-Guillaume  ca. 1735-1787 or 1788.  Le Petit-Maitre en Province, Comédie, en 

un Acte et en Vers, avec des Ariettes: Par M. Harny ... Représentée pour la premiere fois par les Comédiens 

Italiens Ordinaires du Roi, le 7 Octobre 1765. [Libretto]. Paris: La Compagnie des Libraires Associés, 1766. 

Octavo. 1f. (title), [3] (preface), [4] (named cast list), 5-34 pp. With decorative woodcut head- and tailpieces to 

pp. 5 and 33. Disbound. Very light foxing and browning. Rare. Not in Sonneck. Worldcat (3 copies only, at 

Cornell, Southern Methodist University, and the National Library of Australia). With the one-page preface that 

appeared in the 1765 edition published by Duchesne. Le petit-maître was first performed at the Comédie-



Italienne in Paris on October 7, 1865. "The opera, which exposed the morals of 18th-century society, was 

performed 12 times in the first month and was praised by the Mercure de France for being in the French taste." 

Barry S. Brook, et al. in Grove Music Online. (26741)           $135 

                             

32.  ALFIERI, Pietro 1801-1863. Brevi notizie storiche sulla Congregazione ed Accademia de' maestri e 

professori di musica di Roma sotto l'invocazione di Santa Cecilia. Roma: M. Perego-Salvioni, 1845. Octavo. 

Original publisher's decorative wrappers with titling printed within decorative border. 1f. (title), 3-67, 68 (table 

of contents), 69-72 (general index and printer's note) pp. With a catalog of Alfieri's other works to recto of lower 

wrapper and a printed date of March 1, 1845 to verso. Wrappers somewhat worn, browned, soiled, and stained, 

with minor loss; upper detached; spine split. Slightly worn, soiled, and foxed; preliminary leaves detached. First 

Edition. OCLC no. 13083681. Alfieri was an Italian musicologist and composer. (26777)         $85 

 

Mid-18th Century Cornerstone of the Literature 

“A Compendious and Surprisingly Accurate List” 

 

33.  ALLACCI, Leone 1586-1669.  Drammaturgia di Lione Allaci accresciuta e continuata fino all' anno 

MDCCLV. Venezia: Pasquali, 1755. Small quarto. Quarter vellum with dark orange decorative title label gilt to 

spine. 4ff., 1,016 columns (= 508 pp.), including the supplement (columns 837-946), additions and corrections 

(947-950), and an index of authors (951-1016). With a fine woodcut device to title and occasional woodcut head- 

and tailpieces. A very good, wide-margined, uncut copy, with only occasional minor foxing and staining. Cortot, 

p. 4. Hirsch I, Anh. 2. Wolffheim II, 908. Gregory-Bartlett I, 12. RISM BVI, p. 81. “A compendious and 

surprisingly accurate list of dramatic works of all kinds, including opera librettos, published in Italy; it also lists 

many unpublished works.” Thomas Walker in Grove Music Online. Allacci's bibliography of plays, operas, and 

ballets was first published in 1666 and revised by Giovanni Cendoni, Apostolo Zeno and others for this updated 

edition of 1755. (21115)                   $750 

 

34.  ALLSOP, Peter.  The Italian 'Trio' Sonata From its Origins Until Corelli. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1992.  

Quarto. Full dark blue cloth with titling gilt to spine. 334 pp. With numerous musical examples. In dustjacket. 

(37856)                   $80 

 

35.  ALM, Irene, Alyson McLamore, and Colleen Reardon. Musica Franca Essays in Honor of Frank 

D'Accone. Stuyvesant: Pendragon Press, 1996. Octavo. Boards. x, 656 pp. Illustrated. From the collection of 

musicologist Stanley Boorman. 24 essays attest to D'Accone's wide interests and influence on several generations 

of musicologists. (32460)                        $60 

 

36.  ALTENBURG, Detlef. Ars Musica Musica Scientia Festschrift Heinrich Hüschen. Köln: Gitarre und Laute, 

1980. Quarto. Original publisher's full dark blue cloth with titling silver to upper and spine. 473 pp. With 

occasional illustrations and musical examples. Remnants of small rectangular label to lower outer corner of front 

pastedown. (36673)                        $35 

 

37.  ALTENBURG, Johann Ernst. Essay on an introduction to the heroic and musical trumpeters' and 

kettledrummers' art, for the sake of a wider acceptance of the same, described historically, theoretically, and 

practically and illustrated with examples by Johann Ernst Altenburg. Nashville: The Brass Press, 1974. Octavo. 

Boards. 148 pp. In dustjacket. A complete English translation by Edward H. Tarr of the edition published in 

Halle in 1795. (36009)                 $50 

 

Signed by Noted Pianist Paul Wittgenstein 

 

38.  ALTMANN, Wilhelm. Handbuch für Streichquartettspieler: Ein Führer durch die Literatur des 

Streichquartetts Band I [-IV] I. Auflage. Berlin: Max Hesses Verlag, 1928-1931. 4 volumes. Octavo. Dark 

yellow cloth. From the collection of noted Austrian-American concert pianist Paul Wittgenstein (1887-1961), 

with autograph inscription to the author to Bands I (dated 1927) and IV. Publisher's advertisements to endpapers 

and final leaves of some volumes. Band I: 340 pp.; Band II: 354 pp.; Band III (Streich-Trios, Quintette, Sextette, 



Oktette, Quartette, Nachtrag): 372 pp.; Band IV (Schlussband) Werke für Streicher und Bläser: 233 pp. Bindings 

slightly worn and soiled. (38076)              $120 

 

39.  ALTMANN, Wilhelm.  Handbuch für Klavierquintettspieler ... Mit 343 Notenbeispielen. Wolfenbüttel: 

Verlag für musikalische Kultur und Wissenschaft, 1936.  Octavo. Full green cloth with titling in black to upper 

and spine. 178 pp. + 2ff. (publisher's advertisements). With "Notenbeispiele" laid in to recto of rear board. 

Binding slightly worn. (38046)                $75 

 

40.  ALTMANN, Wilhelm. Handbuch für Klaviertriospieler ... Mit fast 400 Notenbeispielen. Wolfenbüttel: 

Verlag für musikalische Kultur und Wissenschaft, 1934. Octavo. Full orange cloth with titling in black to upper 

and spine. 237 + [iii] (publisher's advertisements) pp. With "Notenbeispiele" laid in to recto of rear board. 

Binding slightly worn. (38047)                $50 

 

41. ALTMANN, Wilhelm.  Kammermusik-Literatur: Verzeichnis von seit 1841 erschienen 

Kammermusikwerken. Leipzig: Carl Merseburger, 1923. Octavo. Boards. 70 pp. (32625)                      $20               

 

42.  ALTMANN, Wilhelm. Orchester-Literatur-Katalog Verzeichnis von seit 1850 erschienenen Orchester-

Werker ... Zweite vermehrte Auflage. Leipzig: F.E.C. Leuckart, 1926. 2 volumes bound in one. Octavo. Original 

publisher's dark red cloth with original publisher's wrappers bound in. 227 pp. + publisher's advertisements. 

Bound with II. Band: Neuerscheinungen 1926 bis 1935 und Nachträge. Leipzig; F.E.C. Leuckart, 1936. 187 pp. 

+ publisher's advertisements. Binding worn, rubbed, and bumped; upper hinge split. With "The British 

Broadcasting Library" stamps to endpapers and publisher's and BBL stamp to title of first volume. Browned.  

(35263)                   $20 

 

43.  ALWIS, Lisa de.  Anti-Da Ponte. Arroyo Grande: Mozart Society of America, 2015. Quarto. Wrappers. 71 

pp. (37504)                    $8 

 

44.  AMADÉ, Németh. A Magyar Opera Története a kezdetektől az Operaház megnyitásáig. Budapest: 

Zeneműkiadó Budapest, 1987. Small octavo. Boards. 215 pp. (36998)             $8 

 

45.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Andrews, Edward D. The Gift to be Simple: Songs, Dances and Rituals of the 

American Shakers. New York: Dover Publications, [1940]. Octavo. Blue illustrated wrappers. ix, 170 + 

publisher's catalogue. With occasional illustrations and musical examples. Wrappers slightly worn. (38102)      $8 

 

46.  [AMERICAN MUSIC – Mason]. Broyles, Michael, ed. A Yankee Musician in Europe: The 1837 Journals 

of Lowell Mason. Ann Arbor: UMI, 1990. Octavo. Boards. 243 pp. (34518)           $25 

 

47.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Who's Who in American Music: Classical. New York, London: R.R. Bowker, 

[1983]. Quarto. Ivory boards with titling purple to upper and spine. 582 pp. From the collection of American 

musicologist and New York Times music critic Edward Downes (1911-2001), with his small address label to 

front pastedown and autograph notes to title. Binding slightly worn and soiled. Very occasional underlining in 

red ink. (38086)                  $15 

 

48.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Foote, Henry Wilder. Three Centuries of American Hymnody. Cambridge, MA: 

Harvard University Press, 1940. Octavo. Full dark red cloth with titling gilt to spine. 418 pp. Minor browning to 

endpapers. Uniform light browning. Dustjacket quite worn. (38116)                                                  $30 

 

49.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  McCarty, Clifford, ed. Film Composers in America: A Checklist of their Work 

... Foreword by Lawrence Morton. Glendale, CA: Distributed by John Valentine, [1953]. Octavo. Full blue 

library buckram. xx, 193 pp. First Edition, limited to 400 copies, this no 23. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and 

bumped. Ex-Kansas City Public Library, with their bookplate, handstamp, and label to front endpapers and 

handstamps to contents leaf. (38110)                 $8                          

 



50.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Alverson, Margaret Blake. Sixty Years of California Song. Oakland, CA: M.B. 

Alverson, 1913. Octavo. Original publisher's decorative mid-blue cloth. 275 pp. Illustrated. Binding slightly 

worn, rubbed, and bumped; small area of loss to tail of spine. Ex-library, with call numbers, markings, 

bookpockets, labels, etc. (36480)                $10 

 

51.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Berger, Kenneth. Bandmen. [Evansville, IN]: Clark D. Shaughnessy Press, 

[1955]. Octavo. Black cloth-backed library boards with original publisher's upper wrapper laid down to upper, 

lower wrapper bound in. 123 pp. With errata slip laid in. Illustrated. Ex-Kansas City Public Library, with their 

bookplate to front pastedown, handstamp and label to title, and handstamps to first leaf of text. (38128)              $15 

 

52.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Blesh, Rudi and Harriet Janis. They All Played Ragtime: The True Story of an 

American Music. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1950. Octavo. Full gray cloth with titling to spine. xviii, 338, 

xviii (index) pp. With illustrative plates and musical examples in text. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and 

bumped; former owner's signature in ink and annotations in pencil to front endpapers. (38131)                                $10 

 

53.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Bloom, Ken. American Song: The Complete Musical Theatre Companion Volume 

1 [-2]. New York, Oxford: Facts on File Publications, [1985]. 2 volumes. Quarto. Black boards with titling white 

to spine. xii, 828; x, 616 pp. In dustjackets. Bindings and dustjackets slightly worn; edges slightly foxed.  

(38078)                   $60 

 

54.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Brink, Carol. Harps in the Wind: The Story of the Singing Hutchinsons. New 

York: Macmillan, 1947. Octavo. Full dark red cloth with titling to upper and spine. 312 pp. With illustrative 

plates. Lacking free front endpaper. Light uniform browning. (36507)             $8 

 

55.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Broyles, Michael. "Music of the Highest Class": Elitism and Populism in 

Antebellum Boston. New Haven, London: Yale University Press, [1992]. Large octavo. Full light green cloth 

with titling to spine. ix, 392 pp. In dustjacket. (38139)             $15 

 

56.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Cassidy, Donna M. Painting the Musical City: Jazz and Cultural Identity in 

American Art, 1910-1940. Washington and London: Smithsonian Institution Press, [1997]. Quarto. Full light 

green cloth with titling gilt to spine. 200 pp. With illustrations in text and 8 illustrative plates in color.  

(37760)                    $18 

 

57.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Charters, Samuel B. Jazz New Orleans 1885-1963: An Index to the Negro 

Musicians of New Orleans ... [Revised Edition]. New York: Oak Publications, [1963]. Octavo. Illustrated 

wrappers. 171 pp. With occasional illustrations. Binding slightly worn. Minor browning. (38130)                         $40 

 

58.  [AMERICAN MUSIC]. Crawford, Richard A. Andrew Law, American Psalmodist. Evanston: 

Northwestern University Press, 1968. Octavo. Boards. 424 pp. (32643)                                     $15 

 

59.  [AMERICAN MUSIC].  Cripe, Helen. Thomas Jefferson and Music. Charlottesville: University of 
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edition]. Moscow: P. Jurgenson, 1909. Octavo. Original publisher's full black cloth, titling gilt to spine. 116 pp., 

with music to pp. 71-116. A later edition of Arensky’s textbook first published in 1893. (30793)        $35 

 

137.  ARLT, Wulf, ed. Aktuelle Fragen der musikbezogenen Mittelalterforschung: Texte zu einem Basler 

Kolloquium des Jahres 1975. Winterthur: Amadeus, 1982. 456 pp. Forum Musicologicum Band 3. (35306)     $35 

 

138.  ARLT, Wulf, ed. Basler Jahrbuch für historisches Musikpraxis II (1978). Zurich: Amadeus [BP 2429], 

[1979]. 272 pp. Octavo. Wrappers. With inscription to the editor to front free endpaper. (35335)        $10 

 

139.  ARLT, Wulf; Ernst Lichtenhahn and Hans Oesch, eds. Gattungen der Musik in Einzeldarstellungen 

Gedenkschrift Leo Schrade. Bern: Franke Verlag, 1973. Thick octavo. Full dark orange cloth with titling gilt to 

spine. 895 pp. With musical examples. (32612)                              $250 

 

140.  ARMANI, Franco and Giacomo Bascapè. La Scala: Breve Biografia (1778-1950). Milano: Società 

Editrice, 1951. Small octavo. Boards. 98 pp. Illustrated from original sources in the archives of La Scala.  

(37048)                   $20 

 

141.  ARNESON, Arne J. and Stacie Williams. The Harpsichord Booke: Being a Plaine & Simple Index to 

Printed Collection of Musick by Different Masters for the Harpsichord, Spinnet, Clavichord, & Virginal. 



Madison, Wisconsin: Index House, 1986. Quarto. Ivory wrappers printed in dark brown. xliii, 119 pp. From the 

collection of noted American harpsichordist Igor Kipnis (1930-2002), with his small handstamp to title. 

(37997)                   $35 

 

142.  ARONSON, Rudolf. Theatrical and Musical Memoirs. New York: McBridge, Nast, 1913. Large octavo. 

Original publisher's full black cloth with decorative device gilt to upper and titling gilt to spine. 283 pp. With 

illustrative plates. Binding somewhat worn, rubbed, and bumped; former owner's signature to front free 

endpaper. With an autograph letter from the author dated November 29, 1889 sending a check for the Santa 

Claus Festival and requesting two tickets. Worn and browned; creased at folds; chips and tears to edges; remnants 

of former mount to verso. (36497)               $25 

 

143.  ARRUGA, Lorenzo. La Scala With an Introduction by Paolo Grassi and Testimony to Times Past by 

Mario Labroca. New York: Praeger, 1976. Folio. Boards. 314 pp. In dustjacket. (34113)         $15 

 

144.  ASHBEE, Andrew. Records of English Court Music. Volume IX (Index). Aldershot: Scolar Press, 1996.  

Large octavo. Red boards. 238 pp. (34912)              $40 

 

Complete Set of 9 Volumes 

 

145.  ASHBEE, Andrew, ed. Records of English Court Music. Snodland ... Aldershot: Andrew Ashbee ... 

Scolar, [1986-1996]. 9 volumes. Complete. Octavo. Full red cloth with titling gilt to spine. Volume I (1660-

1685): xviii, 317 pp.; II (1685-1714): xvi, 246 pp. With library stamp; III (1625-1649): xvii, 285 pp.; IV (1603-

1625): xix, 258 pp.; V (1625-1714): xxi, 333 pp.; VI (1558-1603): xvi, 268 pp.; VII (1485-1558): xxiv, 467 pp.; 

VIII (1485-1714): xxiii, 393 pp.; IX (Index). vi, 238 pp. With small bookplate of noted musicologist William 

Little (1929-2019) to front pastedown of Vol. I. (37916)           $290 

 

146.  ASIOLI, Bonifazio  1769-1832. Principj elementari di musica adottati dal R. Conservatorio di Milano 

per le ripetizioni giornaliere degli alunni compilati ... Con tavole. Torino: Marietti, 1824. Octavo. Quarter dark 

green leather with marbled boards, decorative gilt rules to spine. 1f. (title), [3]-59 pp. + 3 folding plates of 

engraved musical examples. Very slightly foxed throughout. Eitner I, p. 218. Fetis I, p. 154. First published in 

Milan in 1809. "Asioli's music is now forgotten, although the brilliance of his talent was widely acknowledged 

by his contemporaries ... His didactic work survived longer, and it is to him that the Milan Conservatory owes 

the foundation of its library." The New Grove I, p. 656. (22214)          $125 

 

147.  ATKINSON, Charles M. The Critical Nexus Tone-System, Mode, and Notation in Early Medieval Music.  

Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2009. Octavo. Boards. xiii, 306 pp. With musical examples. Inscribed by the 

author. (37168)                  $30 

 

148.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Catalogue of the Music Library of Edward Francis Rimbault Sold at 

London 31 July - 7 August 1877 with the Library of Dr. Rainbeau. With an introduction by A. Hyatt King. Buren: 

Fritzs Knuf, 1975. Large octavo. Original publisher's printed green wrappers. 1f. (recto series half title, verso 

blank), 1f. (recto series list, verso blank), 1f. (recto title, verso copyright statement), vii-ix (introduction), [i] 

(blank), 1f. (recto facsimile original title, verso blank), [160] (facsimile catalogue with sale figures), 1f. (blank), 

10 (facsimile catalogue) pp. Wrappers slightly worn and faded. Auction Catalogues of Music No. 6. (31094) $15 

 

149.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Les Collections Aristophil. Musique Vendredi 20 Novembre 2020. 

Catalogue 39. 143 pp. Lots 1231 (Antheil) -1450 (Wolf), all described and illustrated, most in color. Slightly 

worn. (36508)                  $15 

 

150.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Femmes Lettres et manuscripts autographes. Ader Nordmann, Paris, 

November 18-19, 2014. Quarto. Original publisher's decorative boards. 434 pp. Profusely illustrated, many in 

color. (34708)                         $25 

 



151.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Important Manuscripts, Continental and Russian Books and Music. 

Sotheby's London, 3 December 2019. Quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 144 pp. With illustrations 

in color. (36130)                  $10 

 

152.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Important Manuscripts, Continental Books and Music. Sotheby's London, 

11 June 2019.  Quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 136 pp. With illustrations in color. (36131)  $10 

 

153.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Music. Sotheby's London, 19 May 2006. Quarto. Wrappers. 158 pp. With 

illustrations in color. (35999)                $15 

 

154.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Musik-Autographen Sammlung Max Reis und anderer Besitz. Basel, 8 

October 1994. Erasmushaus / Stargardt. Quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 168 pp. With 

numerous illustrations. (36000)                             $20 

 

155.  [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Musical Manuscripts. Sotheby's. London, 23 May 2017. Quarto. Original 

publisher's illustrated wrappers. 68 pp. With illustrations in color. (35998)           $10 

 

156.  AUDA, Antoine. La Musique et les Musiciens de l'Ancien Pays de Liége:Essai bio-bibliographique sur la 

Musique Liégeoise depuis ses origines jusqu'à la fin de la Principauté. Bruxelles, Paris, Liége: Librairie Saint-

Georges, Éditions Musicales de la Schola Cantorum, Librairie Salésienne, [1930]. Quarto. Dark green 

leatherette-backed marbled boards. 291 pp. + xvii illustrative plates. Binding somewhat worn, rubbed, bumped, 

and faded. Slightly worn and browned. (37642)              $65 

 

157.  AUSTIN, William W. New Looks at Italian Opera: Essays in Honor of Donald J. Grout. Ithaca: Cornell 

University Press, 1968. Octavo. Boards. 290 pp. Numerous musical notations. (37031)         $10 

 

158.  [AUSTRIA]. Wiener Philharmoniker 1842-1942 Statistik. [Wien]: [Universal], [1942]. Folio. Dark ivory 

wrappers with decorative titling gilt to upper. 255 pp. With sections including Programme; Reisen; Dirigenten; 

Das Orchester; Orchestermitglieder; Mitwirkende; Komitee und Vorstandsrat; and Aufgeführte Werke. 

Browned. (37874)                 $15 

 

21 Volumes on Austrian Composers 

 

159.  [AUSTRIAN COMPOSERS]. Österreichische Komponisten des XX. Jahrhunderts. Wien: Elisabeth 

Lafite / Österreichischer Bundesverlag, 1970-1975. 21 volumes in the series. Small quarto. Original publisher's 

glossy boards with composers' head-and-shoulders photographic portraits to uppers. With illustrations in text 

(some with illustrative plates as well), occasional musical examples, facsimiles, works lists, etc. Titles as follows: 

Band 

1. Werba, Erik. Joseph Marx. 61 pp.  

2. Schollum, Robert. Egon Wellesz. 79 pp.  

4. Kaufmann, Harald. Hans Erich Apostel. 79 pp.  

5. Waldstein, Wilhelm. Hans Gál. 95 pp.  

6. Szmolyan, Walter. Josef Matthias Hauer. 79 pp.  

7. Tittel, Ernst. Josef Lechthaler. 79 pp.  

8. Witeschnik, Alexander. Alfred Uhl. 71 pp.  

9. Suppan, Wolfgang. Otto Siegl. 70 pp.  

10. Korngold, Luzi. Erich Wolfgang Korngold. 111 pp.  

11. Hartmann, Dominik. Gottfried von Einem. 82 pp.  

12. Knessl, Lothar. Ernst Krenek. 100 pp.  

14. Kralik, Heinrich. Gustav Mahler. 70 pp.  

13. Ullrich, Hermann. Julius Bittner. 79 pp.  

15. Adorno, Theodor W. Berg. 144 pp.  

16. Roschitz, Karlheinz. Karl Schiske. 63 pp.  



17. Schreker-Bures, Haidy, H.H. Stuckenschmidt, and Werner Oehlmann. Franz Schreker. 96 pp.  

18. Tschulik, Norbert. Franz Schmidt. 88 pp. 

19. Kolneder, Walter. Anton Webern. 192 pp.  

20. Werba, Erik. Erich Marckhl. 88 pp.  

21. Lück, Rudolf. Cesar Bresgen. 78 pp.  

22. Krones, Hartmut. Marcel Rubin. 106 pp. 

(35893)                 $200 

 

160.  [AUTOGAPHS]. Marans, M. Wesley. Sincerely Yours: The Famous & Infamous As They Wanted to Be 

Seen, in Autographed Photographs from the Collection of M. Wesley Marans. Foreword by Charles Hamilton.  

Boston: Little, Brown, 1983. Large octavo. Boards. 216 pp. In dustjacket. With an autograph inscription from 

the author dated March 22, 1987 to front free endpaper. Minor staining to endpapers. (34448)         $25 

 

161.  [AUTOGRAPHS]. Hartzell, K. D. Catalogue of Manuscripts Written or Owned in England up to 1200 

Containing Music. Woodbridge: Boydell Press, 2006. Octavo. Boards. 717 pp text; 8 pp. photographs. Near-

fine. (34457)                  $85 

 

162.  [AUTOGRAPHS]. Saffro, Richard. The Sanders Autograph Price Guide 7th Edition. California: 

Autograph Magazine, 2009. Large octavo. Wrappers. 558 pp. (34465)           $40 

 

163.  [AUTOGRAPHS]. Seebass, Tilman, ed. Musikhandschriften in Basel aus verschiedenen Sammlungen 

Ausstellung im Kunstmuseum Basel vom 31. Mai bis zum 13. Juli 1975. Basel: Kunstmuseum, 1975. Quarto. 

Wrappers. 99 pp. (35324)                             $20 

 

164.  [AUTOGRAPHS]. Thorpe, James, ed. Letters in Manuscript ... A facsimile reproduction of original 

manuscripts in the Huntington Library, San Marino, California. San Marino, CA: Henry E. Huntington Library, 

1971. Folio. Original publisher's light olive green decorative printed wrappers. 48 pp. Slightly worn and creased.  

(34716)                   $10 

 

165.  [AUTOGRAPHS]. Winternitz, Emanuel. Musical Autographs from Monteverdi to Hindemith. New 

York: Dover, 1965. 2 volumes. Large octavo. Wrappers. 154 pp. text; 196 illustrative plates. Wrappers slightly 

worn. (33719)                  $50 

 

166.  AZEVDEO, Luiz Heitor Corrêa de. Relação das Óperas de Autores Brasileiros. Rio de Janeiro: Servico 

Grafico do Ministerio da Educação e Saude, 1938. Quarto. Light maroon library buckram. 116 pp. With 

illustrative plates. Ex-library, with call number to foot of spine, bookplate of The Free Library of Philadelphia 

to front pastedown with "Gift of Nicolas Slonimsky," perforated library stamp to title, and occasional additional 

markings. Quite browned; occasional minor defects. (37859)            $30 

 

167.  AZEVEDO, João M. B. de, ed. Uma tablatura para guitarra barroca "O livro do conde de Redondo."  

Lisboa: Instituto Português do Património Cultural, 1987. Oblong folio. Wrappers. xxvii, 110 pp. Inscription to 

title. Lusitana musica I, Opera musica selecta 2. (32886)             $40 

 

168.  [BACH FAMILY]. Johann Sebastian Bach und die Bach-Familie. Neuhausen-Stuttgart: Hänssler-Verlag, 

1980. Small octavo. Original publisher's pictorial wrappers. 126 pp. + 1f. publisher's advertisements. With 

illustrations and musical examples. Slightly worn and browned. (34685)             $6 

 

169.  [BACH FAMILY]. Bitter, C.H. Carl Philipp Emanuel und Wilhelm Friedemann Bach und deren Brüder 

... Erster [-Zweiter] Band. Mit Portrait und Facsimile von Carp Philipp Emanuel Bach, sowie zahlreichen 

Musikbeilagen. Berlin: Wilh. Müller, 1868. 2 volumes bound in one. Octavo. Full dark red cloth. 1f. (recto half-

title, verso blank), 1f. (recto blank, verso frontispiece of C.P.E. Bach), 1f. (recto title, verso publisher's note), 1f. 

(recto dedication, verso blank), [v]-ix, [i] (blank), 1f. (recto contents, verso blank), 349, [i] ("Druckfehler") pp., 

1f. (recto blank, verso publisher's note); 1f. (recto folding facsimile, verso blank), 1f. (half-title, verso blank), 1f. 



(recto blank, verso frontispiece with portrait of W.F. Bach), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. (recto contents, 

verso blank), 378 pp., 1f. (recto "Druckfehler," verso blank) + folding leaves. Binding slightly worn. Browned; 

small edge chips; some leaves detached. (36594)              $20 

 

170.  [BACH FAMILY]. Geiringer, KarL. Music of the Bach Family: An Anthology. Cambridge: Harvard 

University Press, 1955. Quarto. Original publisher's full light brown cloth with titling gilt to spine. 248 pp. In 

dustjacket. Binding and dustjacket very slightly worn. (36543)            $15 

 

171.  [BACH FAMILY]. Lehmann, Isolde. Bildnisse aus der Bach-Familie: Silhouetten. Eisenach: Bachhaus 

Eisenach, 1985. Oblong quarto. Original publisher's decorative gray boards with titling to spine. 52 pp. + 2ff. 

Binding slightly worn. (36679)                $15 

 

172.  [BACH FAMILY]. Wolff, Christoph, et al. The New Grove: Bach Family. London: Macmillan, 1983.  

Octavo. Boards. 372 pp. In dustjacket. Browned. (34206)             $10 

 

173.  [BACH FAMILY]. Wörthmüller, Willi, ed. Die Nürnberger Musikverleger und die Familie Bach: 

Materialien zu einer Ausstellung des 48. Bach-Fests der Neuen Bach-Gesellschaft Mit der Faksimile-Ausgabe 

des Erstdrucks der Kanonischen Veränderungen über "Von Himmel hoch" von Johann Sebastian Bach BWV 

769. [?Leipzig]: Neue Bach-Gesellschaft, 1973. Folio. Original publisher's decorative dark ivory wrappers. 20 

pp. Illustrated. (36540)                 $20 

 

174.  [BACH FAMILY]. Young, Percy M. The Bachs 1500-1850. New York: Thomas Y. Crowell, 1970. 

Octavo. Boards. 341 pp. Spine faded. (33815)                           $10 

 

114 Years of the Bach-Jahrbuch 

A Complete Unbroken Run 

 

175.  BACH-JAHRBUCH, 1904-2018. 106 volumes. Octavo. Vols. 1904-1918 and 1923-1939 bound in 

publisher's cloth, the remainder in publisher's wrappers. Together with a special volume issued in 2001 to 

celebrate the Neue Bachgesellschaft's centenary. A complete unbroken run of 114 years. (38143)                        $950 

 

176.  BACH-JAHRBUCH im Auftrage der neuen Bachgesellschaft herausgegeben von Hans-Joachim Schulze 

und Christoph Wolff 74. Jahrgang 1988. Berlin: Evangelische Verlagsanstalt, [1988]. Octavo. Wrappers. 248 

pp. With musical examples. (38144)               $10 

 

177.  [BACH, C.P.E.]. Carl Philipp Emanuel Bach 1714-1788 herausgegeben anläßlich der Ausstellung zum 

200. Todestag Carl Philipp Emanuel Bachs zom 10. Juli bis zum 4. September 1988. Berlin: Staatliches Institut 

für Musikforschung Preußischer Kulturbesitz, 1988. Small octavo. Original publisher's white wrappers with 

silhouette of C.P.E. Bach in black. 76 pp. Illustrated. (34687)                         $12 

 

178.  [BACH, C.P.E.]. Ottenberg, Hans-Günter. Carl Philipp Emanuel Bach. Leipzig: Philipp Reclam jun., 

197. Octavo. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 407 pp. With illustrations and musical examples. 

Browned. (36658)                   $6 

 

179.  [BACH, C.P.E.]. Vrieslander, Otto. Carl Philipp Emanuel Bach. München: R. Piper, 1923. Octavo. 

Original publisher's dark ivory olive green cloth-backed boards with titling in olive green and silhouette of C.P.E. 

Bach in black to upper, titling black to spine. 176 pp. + 4ff. publisher's advertisements, etc. With musical 

examples in text, 1 folding plate printed music, 1 folding plate autograph musical manuscript, and 1 double-page 

plate title of an early edition. Binding slightly worn; endpapers browned. (34688)          $25 

 

180.  [BACH, J. S.]. Group of 9 items:  

- Boron, Marion. A Monograph on The Art of Fuge ... J.S. Bach ... Prepared for an organ performance at Christ 

Church, Cambridge on July 27, 1962. Octavo. Ivory wrappers. 10ff.  



- Deutscher Bachfeier Leipzig 1950 23. bis 30. Juli. Berlin: Lemke, 1950. Octavo. Ivory illustrated wrappers. 

8ff.  

- Festgabe zur Deutschen Bachfeier Leipzig 1950 anlässlich der 200. Wiederkehr des Todestages von Johann 

Sebastian Bach am 2. Juli 1950 überreicht vom Deutschen Bach-Ausschuss 1950 bearbeitet von Dr. Karl 

Schönewolf und Karl-Heinz A. Tetzner. Oblong quarto. Leipzig: Peters, 1950. Ca. 60ff. printed on rectos only, 

each with tissue guard. Profusely illustrated.  

- Bachfest 1950 zum 200. Todestag von Johann Sebastian Bach Göttingen 23.-30. Juli. Small quarto. Dark brown 

wrappers printed in light yellow and white. 59 pp., 1f. (recto contents. verso blank).  

- 30. Deutsches Bachfest der neuen Bachgesellschaft vom 3. bis 6. Juli in Leipzig. Small quarto. Original 

publisher's dark ivory wrappers printed in blue. 72 pp. With musical examples.  

- 32. Deutsches Bachfest der neuen Bachgesellschaft vom 3. bis 6. Juni 1955 in Leipzig. Small quarto. Original 

publisher's dark ivory wrappers printed in blue. 47, [i] (colophon) pp. With musical examples.  

- Johann Sebastian Bach Spätwerk und Umfelt. 61. Bachfest der Neuen Bachgesellschaft 24. Mai - 5. Juni 1986 

Duisburg. 344 pp. With musical examples. Full olive green buckram. Ex-library, with University of Virginia 

handstamp to front pastedown, call number to spine, and library markings. 

- Johann Sebastian Bach III Bachs Notenhandschrift. Group of 12 postcards reproducing Bach's autograph 

musical manuscripts. 

- Lehmann, Karen. "... von allem unnützen Ueberfluß befreyt ..." Bachs Wohltemperiertes Klavier und die 

sogenannten Forkelschen Kurzfassungen. Sonderdruck aus Beiträge zur Bach-Forschung Heft 9/10. Nationale 

Forschungs- und Gedenkstätten Johann Sebastian Bach. Ivory wrappers. Pp. 157-164.  

Large quarto. Full mid-blue cloth with titling silver to upper. Binding worn, rubbed, bumped, soiled, and warped. 

Some internal wear and browning. (36681)              $60 

 

181.  [BACH, J.S.]. Die Handschrift Johann Sebastian Bachs Musikautographe aus der Musikabteilung der 

Staatsbibliothek Preußischer Kulturbesitz Berlin Ausstellung zum 300. Geburtstag von J.S. Bach 22. März bis 

13. Juli 1985. Wiesbaden: Dr. Ludwig Reichert, 1985. Small quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 

With frontispiece portrait of Bach reproducing the painting by Haussman and numerous facsimiles of autograph 

manuscripts. Wrappers slightly worn. (36609)              $20 

 

182.  [BACH, J.S.]. Schering, Arnold. Johann Sebastian Bachs Leipziger Kirchenmusik: Studien und Wege zu 

ihrer Erkenntnis ... Zweite Auflage. Leipzig: Breitkopf & Härtel, 1954. Octavo. Full dark green cloth with titling 

in dark brown to upper and spine. 206 pp. With musical examples and 16 illustrative plates. Free front endpaper 

browned and detached. (36527)                $12      

 

183.  [BACH, J.S.]. Applegate, Celia. Bach in Berlin: Nation and Culture in Mendelssohn's Revival of the St. 

Matthew Passion. Ithaca, London: Cornell University Press, 2005. Octavo. Full dark blue cloth. 288 pp. With 

occasional illustrations. In dustjacket. (36525)              $15 

 

184.  [BACH, J.S.]. Applegate, Celia. Johann Sebastian Bach und seine Zeit in Arnstadt. Arnstadt: Hain, 2000.  

Quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 198 pp. With many illustrations, some in color. (36603)         $40 

 

185.  [BACH, J.S.]. Blume, Friedrich. Two Centuries of Bach: An Account of Changing Taste. London, Oxford 

University Press, 1950. Octavo. Original publisher's full light teal blue cloth. 85 pp. From the library of 

musicologist and organist William A. Little, with his signature to upper outer corner of free front endpaper. 

Binding worn; spine faded; endpapers browned. (36618)               $6 

 

186.  [BACH, J.S.]. Braudo, Isaiah. On the Study of Keyboard Works of J.S. Bach in Music Schools. 

Washington, D.C.: Frager, [ca. 1970]. Small quarto. Original publisher's illustrated wrappers. 80 pp. With 

musical examples. Translated from the Russian by Henry Orlov. Edited by Julian Martin. (36608)                           $6 

 

187.  [BACH, J.S.]. Cox, Howard H. The Calov Bible of Bach. Ann Arbor: UMI, 1985. Quarto. Boards. 460 

pp. Studies in Musicology Vol. 92. (37373)                         $100 

 



188.  [BACH, J.S.]. Dürr, Alfred. Die Kantaten von Johann Sebastian Bach ... Band 1[-2]. Kassel: Bärenreiter, 

1975. 2 volumes. Octavo. Original publisher's red wrappers printed in ivory. 755 pp. in total. With musical 

examples. (34404)                                           $15 

 

189.  [BACH, J.S.]. Durr, Alfred. Die Kantaten von Johann Sebastian Bach. München: Deutscher Taschenbuch 

Verlag, 1981. Octavo. Original publisher's red wrappers. 755 pp. With occasional musical examples. (36534) $8 

 

190.  [BACH, J.S.]. Fischer, Hans Conrad. Johann Sebastian Bach: His Life in Pictures and Documents. 

Holzgerlingen: Hänssler, 2000. Quarto. Original publisher's Illustrated boards printed in color. 191 pp. Profusely 

illustrated, most in color. With CD, "A musical journey through the life of Johann Sebastian Bach." (36606)  $15 

 

191.  [BACH, J.S.]. Forkel, Johann Nikolaus. Über Joh. Seb. Bachs Leben Kunst und Kunstwerke. Basel: 

Haldimann, [ca. 1950]. Small octavo. Original publisher's full gray cloth. 151 pp. In dustjacket. Binding and 

dustjacket worn and soiled. (36599)               $10 

 

192.  [BACH, J.S.]. Franck, Hans. Johann Sebastian Bach: Die Geschichte seines Lebens. Berlin: Union, 1961.  

Octavo. Full ivory cloth. 585 pp. With the handstamp ("Mohaupt") to free front endpaper, possibly that of 

Richard Mohaupt, German composer and Kapellmeister, 1904-1957. Slightly worn and browned. (36537)       $10 

 

193.  [BACH, J.S.]. Hans T. David and Arthur Mendel, eds. The New Bach Reader A Life of Johann Sebastian 

Bach in Letters and Documents ... Revised and enlarged by Christoph Wolff. New York, London: Norton, 1998. 

Octavo. Original publisher's full light blue cloth with titling silver to spine. liv, 551 pp. Illustrated. Binding 

slightly worn. (36605)                 $10 

 

194.  [BACH, J.S.]. Heller, Karl. Johann Sebastian Bach: Neue Ausgabe sämtlicher Werke Serie IV - Band 8: 

Bearbeitungen fremder Werke. Kritischer Bericht von Karl Heller. Octavo. Full brown cloth with titling gilt to 

upper and spine. 130 pp. With musical examples. (38145)             $12 

 

195.  [BACH, J.S.]. Knick, Bernhard. St. Thomas zu Leipzig Schule und Chor: Stätte des Wirkens von Johann 

Sebastian Bach. Bilder und Dokumente zur Geschichte der Thomasschule und des Thomanerchores mit ihren 

zeitgeschichtlichen Beziehungen ... mit einer Einführung von Manfred Mezger. Wiesbaden: Breitkopf & Härtel, 

1963. Quarto. Full dark green cloth with illustration gilt to upper and titling gilt to spine. 414 pp. With numerous 

illustrations, some in color. Light uniform browning. Ex-Kansas City Public Library, with call number to spine, 

bookplate, label, and stamps to front endpapers and first page of text. (37907)                       $20 

 

196.  [BACH, J.S.]. Mann, Alfred. Bethlehem Bach Studies: Approaches to the B Minor Mass. Bethlehem: The 

American Choral Foundation, 1985. Octavo. Wrappers. 71 pp. Edges slightly foxed. (37371)           $6 

 

197.  [BACH, J.S.]. Marshall, Robert L. Exploring the World of J.S. Bach: A Traveler's Guide. Urbana: 

University of Illinois Press, 2016. Octavo. Wrappers. 245 pp. Profusely illustrated in color. (33860)                     $20 

 

198.  [BACH, J.S.]. Meissner, Michael. Johann Sebastian Bachs Mühlhäuser Zeit (1707-1708) ein Beitrag zum 

Jubiläum "300 Jahre Bach in Mühlhauser." Mühlhäuser: Mühlhäuser Museen, 2007. Small quarto. Original 

publisher's illustrated wrappers. 82 pp. With illustrations, some in color.  (36600)                       $20 

 

199.  [BACH, J.S.]. Müller-Blattau, Joseph M. Grundzüge einer Geschichte der Fuge mit einem Notenanhang, 

einem Beispiel-Verzeichnis und einer Gesonderten Abhandlung über J.S. Bachs "Kunst der Fuge" zweite 

vermehrte und verbesserte Auflage. Kassel: Bärenreiter, 1931. Octavo. Wrappers. Disbound. [viii], 164 pp. 

Browned. (35957)                 $10 

 

200.  [BACH, J.S.]. Neumann, Werner. Auf den Lebenswegen Johann Sebastian Bachs. Berlin: Verlag der 

Nation, 1953. Folio. Full black cloth with titling gilt. 319 pp. Profusely illustrated throughout with photographic 

reproductions of autograph manuscripts, documents, rare editions, prints, drawings, etc. (36524)                           $25 



201.  [BACH, J.S.]. Neumann, Werner. Auf den Lebenswegen Johann Sebastian Bachs. Berlin: Verlag der 
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illustrated, most in color. In dustjacket. Attractively printed and bound. (37053)          $45 

 

274.  BALDAUF-BERDES, Jane L. Women Musicians of Venice: Musical Foundations 1525-1855. Oxford: 

Clarendon Press, 1993. Octavo. Boards. xii, 305 pp. (37288)            $75 

 

275.  BAPTIE, David. Sketches of the English Glee Composers. Historical, Biographical and Critical (From 

about 1735-1866) ... With Portraits. London: William Reeves, [1896]. Small octavo. Original publisher's dark 

teal blue cloth with decorative device stamped in black and titling gilt to upper and spine. 235 pp. Unopened. 

Binding very slightly worn and bumped. Minor browned to preliminary leaves. (37665)         $60 

 

276.  BARBIER, Patrick. Opera in Paris, 1800-1850 ... Translated by Robert Luoma ... Reinhard G. Pauly, 

General Editor. Portland, Oregon: Amadeus, 1995. Octavo. Original publisher's full black cloth with titling gilt 

to spine. In dustjacket. 243 pp. Binding slightly bumped. (36043)                         $12 

 

8 Volumes of English Song 

 

277.  BARING-GOULD, S. English Minstrelsie: A National Monument of English Song Collated and Edited, 

with Notes and Historical Introductions ... The Airs, in Both Notations, Arranged by H. Fleetwood Sheppard ... 

F.W. Bussell ... and W.H. Hopkinson ... In Eight Volumes. Edinburgh: T.C. & E.C. Jack, Grange Publishing 

Works, [1895-97]. 8 volumes. Quarto. Full dark green cloth with titling and stamped in black to uppers within 

decorative border gilt. 112; 128; 114; 120; 113; 124; 117; 119 + vii indices (General Index to Songs; 

Chronological Index to Airs; Index of Composers; Index to Songs and Airs; Index of Illustrations), [i] pp. With 

titles printed in red and black preceded by two different full-page bust-length portrait etchings to each volume.  

Ex-Huntington Public Library, with call number to foot of spines; stamp to blank lower margin of titles with 

library markings to verso and occasionally elsewhere. Bindings slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped, small white 

labels with call numbers taped to foot of spines. Occasional signs of wear; slightly browned. (37632)                $165 

 

278.  BARNETT, David. The Performance of Music: A Study in Terms of the Pianoforte. New York: Universe, 

1972. Octavo. Full blue cloth. 232 pp. In slightly worn dustjacket. (35184)           $12 

 

279.  [BARTOK]. Béla Bartók: A Memorial Review Including Articles on His Life and Works Reprinted from 

Tempo, the quarterly review of contemporary music. A Chronological Listing of Works Bartók on Records. New 

York: Boosey & Hawkes, 1950. Octavo. Dark ivory decorative wrappers. 95 pp. With illustrations and musical 

examples. (32750)                         $10 

 



280.  [BARTÓK]. Crow, Todd, ed. Bartók Studies. Detroit: Information Coordinators, 1976. Octavo. 299 pp. 

With musical examples. (37323)                $20 

 

281.  [BARTÓK]. Dille, Denijs. Béla Bartók Regard sur le Passé ... Études Bartókiennes 1. Louvain-la-Neuve: 

Institut Supérieur d'Archéologue et d'Histoire de l'Art Collège Érasme, 1990.  Octavo. 448 pp. With illustrative 

plates. (37402)                  $35 

 

282.  [BARTOK]. Laki, Peter, ed. Bartók and His World. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1995. Octavo. 

Boards. 314 pp. From the collection of musicologist Stanley Boorman. (33056)                       $35 

 

283.  [BARTÓK]. Spangemacher, Friedrich von. Béla Bartók: Zu Leben und Werk. Bonn: Boosey & Hawkes, 

1982. Octavo. Wrappers. 110 pp. With numerous musical examples. (37403)                                       $6 

 

284.  [BARTÓK]. Ujfalussy, Józseg. Bartók-Breviárium. Budapest: Zeneműkiadó, 1958. Octavo. Boards. 555 

pp. Occasional illustrations. Binding slightly worn; endpapers browned.  (33089)                       $20 

 

285.  BASART, Ann Phillips. Serial Music: A Classified Bibliography of Writings on Twelve-Tone and 

Electronic Music. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1961. Octavo. Boards. 151 pp.  (37264)        $15 

 

286.  BAUMGARTNER, Alfred. Propyläen Welt der Musik die Komponisten: Ein Lexicon in Fünf Bänden. 

Berlin: Propyläen Verlag, 1989. 5 volumes. Octavo. Original publisher's printed boards. 624; 604; 613; 604; 627 

pp. (34360)                  $40 

 

287.  BAXTER, J. H. and Charles Johnson, eds. Medieval Latin Word-List From British and Irish Sources ... 

With the Assistance of Phyllis Abrahams. London: Oxford University Press, 1955. Octavo. Boards. 466 pp. Head 

and tail of spine worn; endpapers stained and spotted. (34524)                                                  $35 

 

288.  BEAL, Amy C. New Music, New Allies: American Experimental Music in West Germany from the Zero 

Hour to Reunification. Berkeley, Los Angeles, London: University of California Press, [2006].  Octavo. Full 

black cloth with titling silver to spine. 340 pp. With occasional illustrations. (37825)                       $50 

 

289.  BECK, Jean. La Musique des Troubadours ... Étude Critique illustrée de douze reproductions hors texte.  

Paris: Henri Laurens, 1928. Octavo. Quarter mid-tan leather with marbled boards, raised bands on spine with 

titling gilt, marbled endpapers. 1f. (recto half-title, verso publisher's advertisements), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 

[5]-125, [i] ("Liste des Chansons transcrites dans le texte"), 1f. (recto "Table des Gravures," verso "Table des 

Matières"). Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped. Minor internal wear; browned. (36430)        $10 

 

290.  BECKER, Heinz. Quellentexte zur Konzeption der europäischen Oper im 17. Jahrhundert: In Verbindung 

mit Wolfgang Osthoff, Herbert Schneider und Hellmuth Christian Wolff herausgegeben von Heinz Becker. 

Redaktion Reinhold Quandt. Kassel: Bärenreiter, 1981. Octavo. Wrappers. 200 pp. (37016)         $12 

 

291.  BEDBROOK, Gerald Stares. Keyboard Music from the Middle Ages to the Beginnings of the Baroque.  

London: Macmillan, 1949. Octavo. Full blue cloth with titling gilt to spine. xvi, 170 pp. With musical examples 

and illustrative plates. Endpapers unevenly browned; small price stamp to front free endpaper; dustjacket worn. 

Light uniform browning; occasional minor foxing. (38071)             $12 

 

292.  [BEETHOVEN]. Beethoven Collection: Génies et Réalités. Paris: Hachette, 1967, 1961. Octavo. Original 

publisher's full dark blue cloth with titling and decorative devices gilt to upper and spine. 256 pp. text + lxxxvi 

pp. Catalogue Général des oeuvres de Ludwig Van Beethoven Révisé, complété et commenté par Jean Witold 

bound in. With numerous illustrations including tipped-in plates in colour. Contains essays by Robert 

d'Harcourt, Alfred Kern, Jacques Brenner, André Maurois, Bernard Gavoty, André Jolivet, Hermann Scherchen, 

and Jules Romains and a discography by Armand Panigel. (34370)            $30 

 



293.  [BEETHOVEN]. Becker, Paul. Beethoven ... Sechstes Tausend. Berlin: Schuster & Loeffler, 1914. Large 

thick octavo. Original publisher's dark purple cloth with titling gilt. Binding slightly worn. (33518)                       $20 

 

294.  [BEETHOVEN]. Burnham, Scott and Michael P. Steinberg. Beethoven and His World. Princeton: 

Princeton University Press, 2000. Octavo. Wrappers. x, 383 pp. Illustrated. (37412)            $8 

 

295.  [BEETHOVEN]. Drel, Alfred. Ein Wiener Beethoven Buch. Wien: Gerlach & Wiedling, 1921. Octavo. 

Olive green cloth with titling and decorative device gilt to upper. 243 pp. Illustrated. (37390)         $22 

 

296.  [BEETHOVEN]. Elterlein, Ernst von. Beethoven's Clavier-Sonaten. Für Freunde der Tonkunst ... Zweite 

Auflage. Leipzig: Heinrich Matthews, 1857. Octavo. Original publisher's printed wrappers. 118 pp., 1f. 

(publisher's advertisements). Wrappers worn and browned, edges slightly chipped with minor loss; spine 

reinforced with paper tape. Uniform internal browning. (33522)            $30 

 

297.  [BEETHOVEN]. Forbes, Elliot. Thayer's Life of Beethoven. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1967. 

Large octavo. Wrappers. 1141 pp. With occasional illustrations. Wrappers slightly worn. Minor spotting to outer 

edges. (34993)                                            $10 

 

298.  [BEETHOVEN]. Forbes, Elliot. Thayer's Life of Beethoven revised and edited by Elliot Forbes.  

Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1973. Octavo. Wrappers. xxvii, 1141 pp. (36919)         $10 

 

299.  [BEETHOVEN]. Frimmel, Th. von. Beethoven-Studien. I Beethovens äussere Erscheinung. II Bausteine 

zu einer Lebensgeschichte des Meisters. München: Georg Miller, 1905-06. 2 volumes. Large octavo. Boards. 

178; 277 pp. Ex-library. (37411)                $50 

 

300.  [BEETHOVEN]. Frimmel, Theodor von. Ludwig van Beethoven ... Zweite, vermehrte und verbesserte 

Auflage. [Berlin]: Harmonie, 1903. Large octavo. Original publisher's dark ivory decorative cloth. 107, [i] pp. 

With musical examples and illustrations including facsimiles of autograph letters, musical manuscripts, etc. 

Binding slightly worn and soiled. Uniform light browning. (33519)            $20 

 

301.  [BEETHOVEN]. Göllerich, August. Beethoven ... Zweyte veränderte Auflage mit einer Heliogravüre 

sechs Vollbildern in Tonätzung und sieben Facsimiles. [Berlin], Bard, Marquardt & Co., [ca. 1910]. Small 

quarto. Disbound. Decorative title printed in dark gold and black. iv, 84, [i] (list of plates), [iii] (publisher's 

advertisements) pp. With bust-length frontispiece portrait of the composer. Die Musik Sammlung illustrierter 

einzeldarstellungen edited by Richard Strauss Band I. (33545)            $10 

 

302.  [BEETHOVEN]. Grove, George. Beethoven and His Nine Symphonies ... Fourth Edition. London, New 

York: Novello and Company; Novello, Ewer and Co., [after 1898]. Thick octavo. Original publisher's full dark 

olive green cloth with titling gilt to spine. 407, [i] (blank) pp. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped. 

Slightly browned. (36858)                $10 

 

303.  [BEETHOVEN]. Grove, George. Beethoven en zijn negen Symphonieën. 's-Gravenhage: G.H. van Eck, 

1903. Octavo. Original publisher's full dark brown cloth with titling gilt to upper and spine. 404 pp. With musical 

examples. Binding slightly worn. Uniformly browned. (33523)            $10 

 

304.  [BEETHOVEN]. Grove, George. Beethoven and his Nine Symphonies. London: Novello, [ca. 1910].  

Thick octavo. Original publisher's full dark brown cloth with titling gilt to spine. 407, [i] (blank) pp. Binding 

slightly worn; front hinge split. Browned. (33524)              $10 

 

305.  [BEETHOVEN]. Hess, Willy. Das Fidelio-Buch: Beethovens Oper Fidelio, ihre Geschichte und ihre drei 

Fassungen. Winterthur: Amadeus, 1986. Octavo. Original publisher's full green cloth. 428 pp. With occasional 

musical examples and illustrations, including facsimiles. In dustjacket. Ex-library, with label, pocket, and 

"Withdrawn" stamp to rear free endpaper, stamp to upper edge, manuscript notation to lower. (34376)                $95 



306.  [BEETHOVEN]. Hoke, Hans Gunther, ed. Ludwig van Beethoven 1770-1827. Berlin: Verlag Neue 

Musik, 1977. Large folio. In original publisher's white linen folder with paper flaps. Contains Beethoven und 

Wir by Walther Siegmund-Schultze; Das Beethovenbild der Konversationshefte by Karl-Heinz Köhler; 

Beethoven und der Fortschritt by Harry Goldschmidt; and 26 colour plates tipped-in. Folder slightly worn and 

soiled; small tears to flaps. Issued to commemorate the 150th anniversary of Beethoven's death. (34597)            $35 

 

307.  [BEETHOVEN]. Indy, Vincent d' 1851-1931. Beethoven ... Biographie critique illustrée de quatorze 

planches hors texte. Paris: Henri Laurens, 1928. Octavo. Original full dark pink cloth with titling in black to 

upper and spine. 148, 1f. (recto table of plates, verso blank), 4 folding plates, being a chronological list of 

Beethoven's works +1f. (recto contents, verso blank). Occasional illustrations. Binding slightly worn; upper 

hinge cracked. Light uniform browning. (33532)              $10 

 

308.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kalischer, A. C. Beethoven's Letters. Translated with preface by J. S. Shedlock. New 

York: Dover, 1972. Octavo. Wrappers. 410 pp. Illustrated. Wrappers slightly worn. (34466)         $10 

 

309.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kastner, Emerich, ed. Ludwig van Beethovens Sämtliche Briefe. Nebst einer Auswahl 

von Briefen an Beethoven ... Mit dem bildnis Beethovens, einem Brief als Handschriftprobe, sowie einem 

Register. Leipzig: Max Hesses, 1910. Thick octavo. Original publisher's decorative gray cloth. 957 pp. + 

publisher's advertisements. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped; hinge cracked. Uniform light browning. 

(36493)                   $12 

 

310.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kerst, Friedrich. Beethoven im eigenen Wort. Berlin: Schuster & Loeffler, 1904. Small 

quarto. Half maroon leather with marbled boards, raised bands on spine, titling gilt, decorative floral endpapers. 

212, [iii] pp. (publisher's advertisements). Binding worn, rubbed, and bumped. Small handstamps to first three 

leaves. (33526)                  $15 

 

311.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kerst, Friedrich, ed. Die Errinerungen an Beethoven ... Band 1 [-2]. Stuttgart: Julius 

Hoffmann, [1913]. 2 volumes. Octavo. Original publisher's ivory linen-backed illustrated boards with titling gilt 

to uppers and spine. 295; 365 + 1f. (publisher's advertisements). With frontispiece to each volume. Bindings 

slightly worn. (33555)                 $30 

 

312.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kerst, Friedrich, ed. Die Errinerungen an Beethoven. Stuttgart: Julius Hoffmann, 

[1913]. Octavo. Original publisher's ivory linen-backed illustrated boards with titling gilt to uppers and spine. 

365 + 1f. (publisher's advertisements). With frontispiece. Band I only. (36475)                       $12 

 

313.  [BEETHOVEN]. Kinsky, Georg. Das Werk Beethovens: Thematisch-Bibliographisches Verzeichnis 

seiner sämtlichen voillendeten Kompositionen ... Nach dem Tode des Verfassers abgeschlossen und 

herausgegeben von Hans Halm. München: G. Henle, [1955]. Quarto. Original publisher's full black cloth with 

titling gilt to upper and spine. xxii, 808 pp. In slightly worn dustjacket. (36862)                       $50 

 

314.  [BEETHOVEN]. La Mara. Ludwig van Beethoven: Biographische Skizze ... Zweite Auflage. Mit einem 

Portrait Beethoven's. Leipzig: Heinrich Schmidt, 1873. Small quarto. Original publisher's dark green embossed 

boards with titling within decorative border gilt to upper, titling gilt to spine. 107, [i] (blank) pp. Binding worn; 

split at spine. (33542)                 $20 

 

315.  [BEETHOVEN]. Landon, H.C. Robbins, ed. Beethoven: A Documentary Study. New York: Macmillan, 

1970. Quarto. Boards. 400 pp. With numerous photographic plates of rare archival materials, some in color. 

Small tears to dustjacket. Slightly browned. (36946)             $20 

 

316.  [BEETHOVEN]. Leitzmann, Albert. Ludwig van Beethovens Briefe. Leipzig: Insel Verlag, 1909. 

Octavo. Original publisher's light purple boards with black oval title label gilt to upper and spine. 299 pp. + 2ff. 

(publisher's advertisements). Title printed in red and black. Binding slightly worn. (33527)         $15 

 



317.  [BEETHOVEN]. Lenz, Wilhelm von. Beethoven eine Kunststudie ... Neudruck mit Ergänzungen und 

Erläuterungen von Dr. Alfr. Chr. Kalischer. Zweite Auflage. Berlin: Schuster & Loeffler, [1855]. Octavo. Plain 

mid-tan leather-backed dark ivory boards. 214 pp. + 1f. (publisher's advertisements). Binding worn, rubbed, and 

bumped; hinges cracked. Browned. (36859)              $10 

 

318.  [BEETHOVEN]. Ley, Stephan. Beethovens Leben in Authentischen Bildern und Texten. Berlin: Bruno 

Cassirer, 1925. Octavo. Boards. xv, 150 (text), 150 (illustrations) pp. Spine faded. (37417)         $28 

 

319.  [BEETHOVEN]. Lockwood, Lewis and Phyllis Benjamin. Beethoven Essays: Studies in Honor of Elliot 

Forbes. Cambridge: Harvard University Department of Music, 1984. Octavo. Boards. 256 pp. Illustrated. 

(37491)                   $30 

 

320.  [BEETHOVEN]. Marek, George R. Beethoven: Biography of A Genius. New York: Funk & Wagnalls, 

1969. Large octavo. Wrappers. 696 pp. Illustrated. Wrappers slightly worn. (33771)                       $15 

 

321.  [BEETHOVEN]. Marek, George R. Beethoven: Biography of a Genius. New York: Thomas Y. Crowell, 

1969. Octavo. Wrappers. xix, 696 pp. Illustrated. (36863)                                                                $10 

 

322.  [BEETHOVEN]. Marx, Adolf Bernhard. Anleitung zum Vortrag Beethovenscher Klavierwerke ... Dritte 

Auflage herausgegeben von Professor Dr. Gustav Behncke. Berlin: Otto Janke, 1898. Octavo. Full olive green 

cloth with titling within decorative border gilt, titling to spine gilt, patterned endpapers. 156 pp. With musical 

examples. Light uniform browning. (33534)                $5 

 

323.  [BEETHOVEN]. Marx, Adolf Bernhard. Ludwig van Beethoven: Leben und Schaffen. In zwei Teilen 

mit autographischen Beilagen und Bemerkungen über den Vortrag Beethovenscher Werke. Leipzig: 

Bibliographische Anstalt, 1902. 2 volumes. Octavo. Boards. 285; xliii, 283 pp. Binding somewhat worn and 

rubbed. (37386)                  $20 

 

324.  [BEETHOVEN]. Mies, Paul and Joseph Schmidt-Gorg. Beethoven-Jahrbuch ... Jahrgang 1953/54.  

Bonn: Beethovenhaus, 1954. Octavo. Wrappers. 274 pp. With musical examples. (37419)         $12 

 

325.  [BEETHOVEN]. Misch, Ludwig. Beethoven Studies. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 1953.  

Small octavo. Boards. xiv, 193 pp. With musical examples. (37418)            $15 

 

326.  [BEETHOVEN]. Müller, Wolfgang. Furioso; or, Passages from the Life of Ludwig van Beethoven. From 

the German. Cambridge, London: Deighton, Bell and Co., Bell and Daldy, [1864]. Octavo. Full dark purple 

cloth with titling gilt to spine. xi, [i] (blank), 214, 1f. (recto colophon, verso blank). Binding worn. Slightly 

browned; some gatherings and leaves slightly loose. (33549)            $20 

 

327.  [BEETHOVEN]. Nohl, Louis. Life of Beethoven ... Translated from the German by John J. Lalor.  

Chicago: A.C. McClurg, 1888. Octavo. Original publisher's full brown cloth with titling gilt to upper and spine. 

201, [i] (blank) pp. + 3ff. (publisher's advertisements). Binding slightly worn. Light uniform browning; 

frontispiece detached. (33530)                $10 

 

328.  [BEETHOVEN]. Nottebohm, Gustav. Beethoveniana: Aufsätze und Mittheilungen; Zweite 

Beethoveniana: Nachgelassene Aufsätze. Leipzig: C. F. Peters, 1872, 1887. 2 volumes bound in one. Octavo. 

Boards. viii, 203; x, 590, [iv] pp. (37389)               $70 

 

329.  [BEETHOVEN]. Rau, H. Beethoven: A Biographical Romance. Translated from the German. Boston: 

Oliver Ditson, 1880. Octavo. Original publisher's full brown cloth with titling gilt to upper and spine. 332 pp. 

Binding slightly worn. Minor browning. (33552)              $15 

 



330.  [BEETHOVEN]. Réti, Rudolph. Thematic Patterns in Sonatas of Beethoven. London: Faber and Faber, 

1967. Octavo. Boards. 204 pp. With musical examples. (32666)            $25 

 

331.  [BEETHOVEN]. Rolland, Romain. Ludwig van Beethoven: Mit zwölf Lichtdrucken. Zurich: Max 

Rascher, 1920. Quarto. Original publisher's half dark-brown leather with textured boards. 90 pp. With illustrative 

plates, each with tissue guard. Binding slightly worn. Browned. (33548)           $15 

 

332.  [BEETHOVEN]. Sachs, Curt, ed. Die Briefe Beethovens ... Mit zehn Vollbildern und einem Facsimile 

Zweite, unveränderte Auflage. Berlin: Julius Bard, 1919. Small thick octavo. Original publisher's boards with 

titling within decorative colored floral border by K. Tuch. 271, [i] (blank) pp. + 4ff. (publisher's advertisements). 

With frontispiece silhouette of the composer and title by Tuch, both within decorative floral border. Plates 

tipped-in to heavy stock. Binding worn and skewed; first signature split. Browned. (33553)         $35 

 

333.  [BEETHOVEN]. Sachs, Curt, ed. Die Briefe Beethovens ... Mit zehn Vollbildern und einem Facsimile 

Dritte, unveränderte Auflage. Berlin: Julius Bard, 1920. Small thick octavo. Original publisher's boards with 

titling within decorative colored floral border by K. Tuch. 271, [i] (publisher's advertisement) pp. With 

frontispiece silhouette of the composer and title by Tuch, both within decorative floral border. Binding worn; 

first signature split. Browned. (33554)               $10 

 

334.  [BEETHOVEN]. Sandberger, Adolf. Neues Beethoven-Jahrbuch ... Achter Jahrgang. Braunschweig: 

Henry Litolff, 1938. Octavo. Wrappers. 222 pp. With musical examples. (37420)                       $15 

 

335.  [BEETHOVEN]. Schiedermair, Ludwig. Beethoven Beiträge zum Leben und Schaffen nach Dokumenten 

des Beethovenhauses Untersuchung / Übertragung / Faksimile. Bonn: Beethovenhaus, 1930. Folio. Original 

publisher's light green printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly worn and browned. 20 pp. text, 1f. music, 1f. (blank), 

7ff. facsimile. Uniform light browning. Veröffentlichungen des Beerthovenhauses in Bonn im Auftrag des 

Vorstandes herausgegeben von Professor Dr. Ludwig Schiedermair VI. Limited to 640 copies, this number 541.  

(34728)                   $25 

 

336.  [BEETHOVEN]. Schmidt-Görg, Joseph and Hans Schmidt. Ludwig van Beethoven ... Bicentennial 

Edition 1770-1970. Hamburg: Deutsche Grammophon, 1970. Large quarto. Boards. 276 pp. (33631)                  $20 

 

337.  [BEETHOVEN]. Sittard, J. L. van Beethoven Missa solemnis (D-dur, op. 123) ... Mit Text. Berlin, Wien: 

Schlesinger'sche Buch- und Musikhandlung, Carl Haslinger qdm. Tobias, [?1947]. Small quarto. Printed 

wrappers. 2-39, [i] (publisher's advertisements) pp. Schlesinger'sche Musik-Bibliothek Musikführer No. 47/48. 

Slightly worn; browned; some signatures loose; occasional manuscript annotations. (33543)                                    $10 

 

338.  [BEETHOVEN]. Solomon, Maynard.  Beethovens Tagebuch.  Mainz: Hase & Koehler, 1990. Small 

folio. Boards. ix, 196 pp. Illustrated. (37372)            $125 

 

339.  [BEETHOVEN]. Sonneck, O. G. The Riddle of the Immortal Beloved: A Supplement to Thayer's "Life of 

Beethoven." New York: G. Schirmer, 1927. Octavo. Wrappers. 67 pp.  (37388)                       $30 

 

340.  [BEETHOVEN]. Stanley, Glenn, ed. Beethoven Forum 3. Lincoln: University of Nebraska Press, 1994.  

Quarto. Boards. 189 pp. (37416)                $22 

 

341.  [BEETHOVEN]. Thomas-San-Galli, Wolfgang A. Beethoven und die unsterbliche Geliebte: Amalie 

Sebald, Goethe, Therese Brunswik und anderes: mit Benutzung unbekannten Materials. München: Wunderhorn-

Verlag, 1910. Large octavo. Original publisher's dark ivory wrappers printed in dark green. 1f. (recto half-title, 

verso blank), 1f. (recto blank, verso tipped-in half-length portrait of the composer), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 

1f. (recto dedication, verso blank), 1f. (recto excerpt from the Skizzenbuch of 1812, verso blank), 9-70 pp., 1f. 

(colophon). Wrappers slightly worn. Minor offsetting of frontispiece to title; final signatures slightly loose. 

Occasional pencilling. (33354)                $20 



 

342.  [BEETHOVEN]. Tyson, Alan. The Authentic English Editions of Beethoven. London: Faber, 1963.  

Octavo. Boards. 152 pp. With musical examples. (32724)             $40 

 

343.  [BEETHOVEN]. Tyson, Alan, ed. Beethoven Studies. London: Oxford University Press, 1974.  Octavo. 

Boards. 262 pp. With numerous musical examples. From the collection of musicologist Stanley Boorman.  

(32973)                   $25 

 

344.  [BEETHOVEN]. Volkmann, Hans. Neues über Beethoven ... Zweite Auflage. Berlin: Hermann Seemann 

Nachfolger, 1905. Octavo. Original publisher's gray printed wrappers. 90 pp. + 3ff. (publisher's advertisements). 

Wrappers worn and partially detached; spine split at head and slightly lacking at tail. Browned. (33539)             $20 

 

Published on the Cententary of Beethoven’s Birth 

 

345.  [BEETHOVEN]. Wagner, Richard. Beethoven. Leipzig: E.W. Fritzsch, 1870. Octavo. Original 

publisher's dark ivory printed wrappers with titling within double-lined border. 1f. (recto half-title, verso blank), 

1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. ("Vorwort"), 73, [i] (blank) pp. Colophon to verso of lower wrapper. Wrappers 

worn, slightly soiled, and foxed; several small edge chips and tears; lower detached. Slightly worn; occasional 

foxing; margins slightly soiled and dampstained, heavier to lower. First Edition. Kastner p. 76. Oesterlein I, p. 

6. "In the essay Beethoven, published in 1870 to coincide with the centenary celebrations of the composer, 

Wagner completed a process of rapprochement, initiated with ‘Zukunftsmusik’ ten years earlier, between the 

aesthetics of Oper und Drama and those of Schopenhauer. In ‘Zukunftsmusik’ Wagner continued to elevate his 

own species of text-related musical discourse above pure instrumental music, but the claim is modified by a 

reappraisal of the worth of symphonic music, particularly that of Beethoven. In Beethoven he finally accepts 

that words and music cannot enjoy totally equal status: with Schopenhauer, he maintains that music is the 

ultimate vehicle of expression. Like all composers of his era, Wagner grew up in the shadow of Beethoven and 

the Classical symphonic tradition. His obsession with Beethoven, revealed both in the autobiographical writings 

and in fictional stories such as the novella Eine Pilgerfahrt zu Beethoven, reflected a perceived need to confront 

that tradition, acknowledging the legacy of Beethoven and at the same time staking a claim as his natural 

successor." Barry Millington, John Deathridge, Carl Dahlhaus and Robert Bailey in Grove Music Online. 

(33347)                 $250 

 

346.  [BEETHOVEN]. Wagner, Richard. Beethoven ... Dritte Auflage. Leipzig: C.F.W. Siegel's 

Musikalienhandlung, 1905. Octavo. Original publisher's gray wrappers with titling in sepia within decorative 

border. 71, [i] (colophon) pp. Binding slightly worn; spine faded. (33535)           $15 

 

347.  [BEETHOVEN]. Weingartner, Felix. Ratschläge für aufführungen der Symphonien Beethovens. Leipzig: 

Breitkopf & Härtel, 1906. Octavo. Full light red cloth with titling gilt to upper and spine. 197, [i] (blank) pp. 

Binding somewhat worn and soiled; hinges split; endpapers partially detached.  (33541)         $15 

 

348.  [BEETHOVEN]. Wiegler, Paul. Beethoven Briefe, Gespräche, Erinnerungen. Berlin: Ullstein, [ca. 

1920]. Small quarto. Original publisher's boards with bust-length portrait of Beethoven to upper. [182] pp., 1f. 

(recto bibliography, verso blank), + 2ff. (publisher's advertisements). Spine worn; joints splitting. Slightly 

browned. (33544)                              $10 

 

349.  BEILAGE DER NEUEN MUSIKZEITUNG, ed. Conversations-Lexikon der Tonkunst. Köln: P. J. 

Tonger, [ca. 1881]. Octavo. Black leather-backed textured cloth boards with typed label to upper. 286 pp. + 

Nachträge, Zusätze und Berichtigungen, 72 pp. Binding quite worn, rubbed, and bumped; endpapers browned 

and stained, ownership handstamp to lower outer corner of free front endpaper. Slightly worn; uniform light 

browning; occasional pencilling; archival tape repair to blank lower outer corner of title. (36461)                           $35 

 

 

 



Early Bellini Libretto 

 

350.  BELLINI, Vincenzo  1801-1835. La Straniera Melodramma in Due Atti da rappresentarsi nel Gran 

Teatro La Fenice nel Carnoivale e Quadragesima 1834 Parole di Felice Romani. [Libretto]. Venezia: La 

Vedova Casali, 1834. Octavo. Original publisher's ivory printed wrappers with titling within decorative border. 

1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. recto named instrumentalist, set and costume designers, etc., verso named 

dancers), 1f. ("Avvertimento" by Romani), 1f. (recto named cast list, verso blank), [9]-48 pp. Named cast 

includes singers Eugenia Tadolini, Nicolao Fontana, Anna Brambilla, Domenico Donzelli, Oraqzio 

Cartagenova, Lorenzo Lombardi, and Giuditta Saglio. Very slightly worn and foxed; edges slightly browned. A 

nice crisp, clean copy overall. A melodramma in two acts to a libretto by Romani after Victor-Charles Prévôt’s 

novel L’Étrangère, La Straniera was first performed in Milan at the Teatro alla Scala on February 14, 1829. "La 

Straniera ... represents the extreme point of Bellini’s abnegation of Rossinian melodic decoration, with little 

opportunity for vocal display. At the same time, there is a substantial gain in dramatic tension ..." Simon Maguire 

and Elizabeth Forbes in Grove Music Online. (28909)                        $250 

 

351.  BENCE, Szabolcsi. A Hetvenötéves Magyar Állami Operaház 1884-1959. Budapest: Magyar Állami 

Operaház, 1959. Octavo. Boards. 251 pp. With numerous illustrations including some in color. Very occasional 

small tears to outer margins. (36997)               $25 

 

352.  BENHAM, Hugh. Latin Church Music in England c. 1460-1575. [London]: Barrie and Jenkins, [1977].  

Octavo. Full red cloth with titling gilt to spine. 247 pp. With occasional musical examples. In dustjacket. Binding 

slightly worn. Minor creasing to some upper outer corners. (37661)            $40 

 

353.  BENTON, Rita, General Editor. RISM Series C: Directory of Music Research Libraries. Octavo. 

Original publisher's wrappers. 5 volumes: 

- Volume I: Canada and the United States. Second Revised Edition. Canada: Marian Kahn and Helmut 

Kallmann. United States: Charles Lindahl. Kassel, Basel, London, New York: Bärenreiter, 1983. 282 pp. 

- Part II: Thirteen European Countries (Preliminary Edition). Iowa City: The University of Iowa, 1970. 235 pp.  

- Part III: Spain, France, Italy, Portugal (Preliminary Edition). Iowa City: The University of Iowa, 1972. 342 

pp. With errata.  

- Volume IV: Australia: Cecil Hill; Israel: Katya Manor; Japan: James Siddons; New Zealand: Dorothy Freed. 

Kassel … Bärenreiter, 1979. 177 pp.  

- Volume V: Czechoslovakia: James B. Moldovan; Hungary: James B. Moldovan; Poland: James B. Moldovan; 

Yugoslavia: Lilian Pruett. Kassel … Bärenreiter, 1985. 267 pp. (36648)           $85 

 

354.  [BERG]. Hell, Hellmut, Sigrid von Moisy, and Barbara Wolff, eds. Sources for 20th Century Music 

History: Alban Berg and the Second Viennese School, Musicians in American exile, Bavarica; Acquisitions from 

the Collection of Hans Moldenhauer – Quellen zur Musikgeschichte des 20. Jahrhunderts: Alban Berg und die 

Zweite Wiener Schule, Musiker im amerikanischen Exil, Bavarica: Erwerbungen aus der Sammlung Hans 

Moldenhauer (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek-- Houghton Library): Stücke vorwiegend aus dem Nachlass Rudolf 

Kolisch (Houghton Library): gemeinsame Ausstellung, München, 21. Juli-9. September 1988: Cambridge, 

Oktober 1988. München; Cambridge: Bayerische Staatsbibliothek; Houghton Library, Harvard University, 

1988. Quarto. Wrappers. 138 pp. In English and German. Catalog of a joint exhibition of the Bayerische 

Staatsbibliothek and the Houghton Library issued by the Bavaria-Harvard Committee for 20th Century Music 

History. (35308)                                            $20 

 

355.  [BERG]. Perle, George. The Operas of Alban Berg: Volume One / Wozzeck. Berkeley: University of 

California Press, 1980. Octavo. Boards. 268 pp. With numerous musical examples. From the collection of 

musicologist Stanley Boorman. (32984)                            $25 

 

356.  [BERG]. Reich, Willi. Alban Berg's Wozzeck: A Guide to the Text and Music of the Opera. New York: G. 

Schirmer, 1952. Small quarto. Original publisher's light gray wrappers printed in dark blue. 22 pp. Reprinted 



from the monograph originally published by The League of Composers' Quarterly Review Modern Music. 

Slightly worn and browned. (34733)               $10 

 

357.  [BERG]. Schmalfeldt, Janet. Berg’s Wozzeck: Harmonic Language and Dramatic Design. New Haven: 

Yale University Press, 1983. Octavo. Boards. 281 pp. With numerous musical examples. From the collection of 

musicologist Stanley Boorman. (32994)               $50 

 

358.  [BERLIOZ]. Barzun, Jacques. Berlioz and His Century: An Introduction to the Age of Romanticism With 

a New Preface. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1982. Octavo. Wrappers. 448 pp. (36860)          $6 

 

359.  [BERLIOZ]. Barzun, Jacques. Berlioz and the Romantic Century. Boston: Little, Brown, 1950. 2  

volumes. Octavo. Boards. 573; 511 pp. Head and tail of spine slightly worn. (33715)                       $20 

 

360.  [BERLIOZ]. Barzun, Jacques. Berlioz and the Romantic Century ... Volume I [-II]. Third Edition. New 

York, London: Columbia University Press, 1969. 2 volumes. Large octavo. Original publisher's full sepia cloth 

with titling gilt to spines. 573; 515 pp. (36869)                                               $28 

 

361.  [BERLIOZ]. Barzun, Jacques, trans. and ed. Evenings with the Orchestra Translated and Edited with 

an Introduction and Notes by Jacques Barzun at the Request of The Berlioz Society. Chicago, London: University 

of Chicago Press, 1973. Octavo. Decorative wrappers. xviii, 381 pp. Slightly worn. (36857)                         $6 

 

362.  [BERLIOZ]. Barzun, Jacques, trans. and ed. Hector Berlioz: Evenings with the Orchestra. Chicago: 

University of Chicago Press, 1973. Wrappers. 381 pp. Minor annotations to rear free endpaper. Wrappers slightly 

worn. (33813)                    $8 

 

363.  [BERLIOZ]. Boschot, Adolf. Hector Berlioz Une Vie Romantique. Edition définitive. [Facsimile]. 

Geneve: Minkoff Reprint, 1975. Octavo. Boards. 354 pp. Facsimile reprint of the edition of 1951. (37177)       $12 

 

364.  [BERLIOZ]. Cairns, David, trans. and ed. The Memoirs of Hector Berlioz Member of the French 

Institute including His Travels in Italy, Germany, Russia and England 1803-1865. London: Victor Gollancz, 

1977. Octavo. Full blue cloth. 636 pp. (33721)              $15 

 

365.  [BERLIOZ]. Crabbe, John. Hector Berlioz: Rational Romantic. London: Kahn & Averill, 1980. Octavo. 

Full light brown cloth. 143 pp. With author's inscription to front free endpaper. (34843)         $12 

 

366.  ]BERLIOZ]. Dickinson, Alan. The Music of Berlioz. London: Faber, 1972. Quarto. Cloth. 280 pp. With 

illustrations. In dustjacket. 32483)                $15 

 

367.  [BERLIOZ]. Ernst, Alfred. L'Oeuvre Dramatique de H. Berlioz. Paris: Calmann Lévy, 1884. Octavo. 

Dark red leather-backed marbled boards. 1f. (half-title), 1f. (blank), 1f, (title), 372 pp., 1f. (recto facsimile of 

Berlioz autograph musical manuscript, verso blank), 1f. (recto contents, verso blank). Binding slightly worn, 

rubbed, and bumped; endpapers browned. Uniform light internal browning; some foxing. (36423)                        $20 

 

368.  [BERLIOZ]. Hippeau, Edmond. Berlioz et Son Temps. Paris: Paul Ollendorf, 1890. Octavo. Dark green 

morocco-backed marbled boards, raised bands on spine with titling gilt, marbled endpapers. 1f. (recto half-title, 

verso publisher's advertisements), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), v ("Au Lecteur"), [i] (blank), 403 pp. + 1f. (recto 

index, verso blank). Slightly browned, contemporary inscription to upper outer corner of half-title. (36426)     $30 

 

369.  [BERLIOZ]. Holoman, D. Kern. Berlioz. London: Faber and Faber, 1989. Octavo. Boards. 687 pp. With 

illustrations. (37178)                 $20 

 

370.  [BERLIOZ]. Hopkinson, Cecil. A Bibliography of the Musical and Literary Works of Hector Berlioz 

1803-1869 With Histories of the French Music Publishers Concerned ... Second Edition incorporating the 



authors' additions and corrections edited by Richard Macnutt with a new forward by Alec Hyatt King. Tunbridge 

Wells: Richard Macnutt, 1980. Large octavo. Boards. xix, 230 pp. With numerous plates. (37175)        $25 

 

371.  [BERLIOZ]. Newman, Ernest. Memoirs of Hector Berlioz from 1803 to 1865 comprising his travels in 

Germany, Italy, Russia, and England. Translated by Rachel (Scott Russell) Holmes and Eleanor Holmes. 

Annotated, and the Translation Revised by Ernest Newman. New York: Dover, 1960. Octavo. Original 

publisher's wrappers with bust-length portrait of Berlioz to upper. xxiii, 533, xiii (index) pp. + publisher's 

catalogue. Slightly worn. (36867)                  $8 

 

372.  BERMAN, Laurence, ed. Words and Music: The Composer's View A Medley of Problems and Solutions 

Compiled in Honor of G. Wallace Woodworth By Sundry Hands. Department of Music Harvard University, 

1972. Quarto. Cloth. xi, 151 pp. With numerous musical examples. In dustjacket. (32741)         $15 

 

373.  BERNAC, Pierre. The Interpretation of French Song. New York: Norton, 1978. Small octavo. Wrappers. 

326, [ii] pp. (37739)                   $8 

 

374.  BERNARDONI, Virgilio. La Maschera e la Favola nell'Opera Italiana del Primo Novecento. Venezia: 

Fondazione Levi, 1986. Octavo. Wrappers. 175 pp. With numerous musical examples. (32637)        $25 

 

375.  [BERNSTEIN]. Burton, William Westbrook, ed. Conversations About Bernstein. New York: Oxford 

University Press, 1995. Octavo. Sepia cloth-backed dark ivory boards. 198 pp. In dustjacket. (33835)                  $12 

 

376.  BERZOSA, José Eugenio Velicia. Las Edades del Hombre: La Musica en La Iglesia d Castilla y Leon.  

León, Spain: Diócesis de Castilla y León, 1991. Quarto. Wrappers. xxiv, 349 pp. Profusely illustrated in color. 

Exhibition catalogue of music from the Middle Ages through the Baroque in the Diocese of Castilla and León. 

(37207)                   $45 

 

377.  BESLAY, Charles. Mes Souvenirs 1830 - 1848 - 1870 Présentation de G. de Bertier de Sauvigny. Paris 

... Genève: Ressources, 1979. Octavo. Full dark blue boards with titling gilt to spine. 482 pp. + 1f. (recto contents, 

verso blank). A reprint of the 1874 edition. Collection Ressources 36, Slatkine Reprints, Genève. (36445)         $15 

 

378.  BIANCONI, Lorenzo and Renato Bossa. Musica e Cultura a Napoli dal XV al XIX Secolo. Firenze: Leo 

S. Olschki, 1983. Octavo. Wrappers. 384 pp. (37344)             $75 

 

379.  BIBERHOFER, Raoul. 125 Jahre Theater An Der Wien 1801 - 1926: Eine Denkschaft mit einem 

geleitwort von Direktor Hubert Marischka-Karczag. Wien: W. Karczag, 1926. Quarto. Wrappers. 90 pp. 

Illustrated. (36983)                 $20 

 

380.  BITTER, C[arl] H[ermann] 1813-1885. Beiträge zur Geschichte des Oratoriums. Berlin: R. Oppenheim, 

1872. Half mid-brown textured cloth with marbled boards, titling gilt to spine. 1f. (recto title, verso copyright), 

[v]-vi (foreword dated November 1870), [vii]-viii (contents), 503, [i] (publisher's advertisement), 1f. (recto 

"Notenbeilagen," verso blank), 48 pp. music. With musical examples throughout. Binding worn, rubbed, and 

bumped; some loss to spine; hinges split; front endpapers stained. Uniform light browning; "Clifton Joseph 

Furness 1936" to upper outer corner of front free endpaper, with annotations in red and blue pencil, with several 

leaves heavily marked in the same; small tears to blank upper margin of final leaves. From the collection of the 

American organist and scholar Professor William A. Little, with his signature to front pastedown and, earlier, 

the Harvard Musical Association Library, with their small rectangular handstamp to title and p. 57. (35128)    $25 

 

381.  [BIZET]. Dean, Winton. Bizet. New York: Collier, 1962. Small octavo. Wrappers. 287 pp. Worn.  

(33812)                     $6 

 



382.  [BIZET]. Klefisch, Walter, ed. Georges Bizet Briefe aus Rom 1857-1860: Erstmalig ins Deutsche 

übertragen. Hamburg: Hoffmann und Campe, 1949. Octavo. Original publisher's yellow cloth-backed boards. 

180 pp. + 2ff. (36494)                   $9 

 

383.  [BIZET]. Pigot, Charles. Georges Bizet et Son Oeuvre Avec une Lettre Préface d'Ernest Guiraud. Paris: 

E. Dentu, 1886. Octavo. Dark brown morocco-backed marbled boards, raised bands on spine in decorative 

compartments gilt, marbled endpapers, original publisher's dark yellow wrappers printed in red and black bound 

in, with publisher's advertisements to verso of lower. 1f. (recto half-title, verso blank), 1f. (recto title, verso 

blank), [v]-ix (letters between Guiraud and Pigot), [i] (blank), 344, 1f. (recto contents, verso blank). Slightly 

worn; light uniform browning; occasional foxing. (36432)                          $25 

 

Renaissance Musicians 

 

384.  BLACKBURN, Bonnie J., Edward E. Lowinsky, and Clement A. Miller, eds. A Correspondence of 

Renaissance Musicians. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1991. Octavo. Boards. 1067 pp. Illustrated. (37051)            $250 

 

Biography of the Noted Hungarian Singer and Actress 

 

385.  [BLAHA]. Kéry, Gyula. Blaha Lujza Élete Jókai Mór bevezeto soraival. Budapest: Rózsavölgyi és Társa, 

1896. Oblong octavo. Full dark blue cloth with blindruled border. [160] pp. Text in Hungarian. Introduction by 

Mór Jókai. A biographical work on the noted singer and actress, illustrated throughout with reproductions of 

photographic role portraits, musical excerpts, and autographs. With elaborate borders and decorations to margins 

printed in green. Somewhat worn; spine defective. Slightly browned throughout; scattered soiling and small 

stains; significant repairs to final leaf, just touching text; outer margin of title reinforced with paper tape. First 

Edition. Rare (2 copies located outside Hungary, at the British Library and Harvard). Lujza Blaha (née Ludovica 

Reindl, 1850-1926) was a famed Hungarian actress and singer known as "the nation's nightingale." She 

performed in hundreds of folk plays and operettas in both Budapest and Vienna, eventually gaining celebrity 

status. One of her final performances was the lead role in A nagymama (The Grandmother, 1916), one of the 

earliest films by Alexander Korda. (31666)            $125 

 

Mid-18th Century Libretto 

 

386.  BLAISE, Adolphe  ? - 1772. Les Talens Déplacez, Comedie en Vers, en un Acte, avec un Divertissement. 

Représentée pour la premiere fois par les Comediens Italiens du Roi le 6. Août 1744. [Libretto with music]. 

Paris: Grange, 1744. Small octavo. Modern marbled wrappers. 1f. (half-title), [3] (title with decorative woodcut 

device), [4] (named cast list), [5]-44 (libretto), 1f. (text for the vaudville with approbation to verso), 15 (engraved 

music for Les Talens and the vaudeville), [i] (blank) pp. Decorative woodcut initial and head- and tailpiece to 

pp. 5 and 44. Music includes a Cantatille, with text beginning Aux charmes de Leda scored for 2 voices and 

continuo; the air Gay et Gracieux with text beginning En Amour scored for 1 voice, 1 treble instrument, and 

continuo; and a vaudeville with text beginning Une mere franche hipocrite scored for voice and continuo. 

Slightly worn; occasional light foxing and mispagination; final leaf creased at outer margin. Probable First 

Edition. Very scarce. Not in Sonneck, Grove Music Online, BUC, or RISM. Worldcat (4 copies only, at SUNY 

Binghamton, University of Michigan, the Universitätsbibliothek Erlangen-Nürnberg, and the Bibliothèque 

nationale de France). Another edition, also published in 1744 by La veuve Duchesne, and with the same 

pagination, held at the University of Wisconsin, Madison. Libretto by Michel Guyot de Merville (1696-1755). 

"Contemporary accounts in the Mercure de France ... claimed Blaise was ‘known for his other good works’ and 

that his music was ‘always distinctive’. The hundreds of performances at the Comédie-Italienne including music 

by him attest to his success ... some of his songs and other items were included in contemporary anthologies." 

Jeffrey R. Rehbach in Grove Music Online. (26751)                        $165 

 

387.  BLAREAU, Ludovic. Histoire de la Création et du Développement du Drame Musical Particulièrement 

en Italie depuis L'"Euridice" de Peri jusqu'a L'"Orfeo" de Gluck. Bruxelles: Académie Royale de Belgique, 

1921. Octavo. Wrappers. 389 pp. Illustrated. Upper wrapper detached. (36972)                       $25 



388.  BLESH, Rudi. Shining Trumpets: A History of Jazz ... Second edition, revised and enlarged. New York: 

Knopf, 1958. Large octavo. Full decorative chartreuse cloth with titling to spine. xiv, 410 pp. + 47 musical 

examples + xviii (index) pp. In slightly worn dustjacket. (38137)            $25 

 

389.  BLOCK, Adrienne Fried and Carol Neuls-Bates, eds. Women in American Music: A Bibliography of 

Music and Literature. Westport, London: Greenwood Press, [1979]. Quarto. Full black cloth with titling gilt to 

upper and spine. xxvii, 4ff. (illustrations), 302 pp. (38085)             $20 

 

390.  BLOM, Eric. A General Index to Modern Musical Literature in the English Language. New York: Da 

Capo, 1970. Octavo. Full cloth. 159 pp. (36645)              $10 

 

391.  BLOM, Eric. A Musical Postbag ... 16 pages of illustrations. London: J.M. Dent & Sons, [1945]. Octavo. 

Full dark blue cloth with titling gilt to spine. 318 pp. With several illustrative plates. (37842)         $10 

 

392.  BLOM, Eric. Stepchildren of Music. [London]: G.T. Foulis & Company Ltd., [ca. 1925]. Octavo. Ivory 

cloth-back dark red boards with titling gilt to upper and spine. 301 pp. + 2ff. publisher's advertisements. Binding 

slightly worn, rubbed, and bumped; endpapers browned; edges spotted. Minor internal wear and occasional 

foxing; previous owner's signature to front free endpaper.  (37841)                  $12 

 

393.  BLOM, Eric. Stepchildren of Music. New York: Lincoln Macveagh / The Dial Press, 1926. Octavo. Full 

mid-blue cloth with titling gilt to upper and spine. 299 pp. Slightly worn and browned; very occasional foxing; 

former owner's name to front free endpaper. (36490)             $12 

 

394.  BLOM, Eric. Classics: Major and Minor With Some Other Musical Ruminations. London: J.M. Dent & 

Sons, 1958. Octavo. Boards. 12 pp. Inscription to front endpaper. Outer edges browned. Dustjacket worn. 

(34651)                   $15 

 

395.  BLOOM, Peter, ed. Music in Paris in the Eighteen-Thirties ... Introduction by Jacques Barzun. 

Stuyvesant, NY: Pendragon, 1987. Octavo. Original publisher's full black cloth with titling gilt to upper and 

spine. xiv, 641 pp. With occasional illustrations and musical examples in text. Musical Life in 19th-Century 

France Vol. IV. (36853)                 $45 

 

396.  BLUM, Daniel. A Pictorial Treasury of Opera in America. New York: Greenberg, 1954. Large folio. 

Boards. [320 pp.]. In torn dustjacket. (34106)              $15 

 

397.  BLUME, Friedrich. Classic and Romantic Music: A Comprehensive Survey Translated by M. D. Herter.  

New York: Norton, 1970.  Small octavo. Wrappers. 213 pp. (37798)              $6 

 

398.  BLUME, Friedrich. Renaissance and Baroque Music A Comprehensive Survey ... Translated by M.D. 

Herter Norton. London: Faber and Faber, 1967. Octavo. Boards. 180 pp. In worn dustjacket. (34309)                  $10 

 

Scarce Boccherini Thematic Catalogue 

 

399.  [BOCCHERINI]. Gerard, Yves. Thematic, Bibliographical and Critical Catalogue of the Works of Luigi 

Boccherini. London: Oxford University Press, 1969. Large octavo. Boards. xix, 716 pp. + 12 illustrations. 

(37176)                              $285 

 

400.  [BOCCHERINI]. Tortella, Jaime. Boccherini: Un Mûsico Italiano en la España Illustrada Prefacio por 

Yves Gérard. Madrid: Sociedad Española de Musicología, 2002. Thick quarto. Original publisher's mid-blue 

wrappers. 534 pp. + 2ff. publisher's advertisments. Slightly worn. (36848)           $50 

 



401.  [BOCCHERINI]. Tortella, Jaime. Luigi Boccherini: Diccionario de Términos, Lugares y Personas.  

Madrid: Asociación Luigi Boccherini, 2008. Octavo. Original publisher's black wrappers printed in white. 484 

pp. Wrappers slightly worn. (36852)               $45 

 

402.  BOCK, Alfred. Deutsche Dichter in ihren Beziehungen zur Musik: Klopstock, Wieland, Lessing, Schiller, 

Goethe, Herder, Jean Paul, Romantiker, Hoffmann, Lenau, Heine, Grillparzer ... Neue Ausgabe. Giessen: J. 

Ricker'sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1900. Octavo. Original publisher's dark olive boards with decorative tooling 

in gilt and black, titling gilt to upper and spine, patterned endpapers. 264 pp. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and 

bumped; small bookseller's label to front pastedown. Uniformly browned. (34401)                       $10 

 

403.  BOELZA, Igor. Handbook of Soviet Musicians ... Edited by Alan Bush. St. Clair Shores, Michigan: 

Scholarly Press, 1972. Octavo. Full dark orange cloth with printed title label to spine. Illustrated with portraits 

of musicians. From the library of noted musicologist and critic Edward O.D. Downes (1911-2001), with his 

small printed ownership label to front pastedown. Reprint of the edition published in London by The Pilot Press, 

1943. (37864)                  $10 

 

404.  [BOIELDIEU]. Pougin, Arthur. Boieldieu: Sa Vie, Ses Oeuvres, Son Caractère Sa Correspondance 

.Édition ornée d'un portrait de Boieldieu gravé sur acier par M. Desjardins d'après le tableau peint par Boilly 

en 1800 et du fac-simile d'une lettre autographe de Boieldieu. Paris: Charpentier et Cie., 1873. Octavo. Dark 

brown morocco-backed marbled boards, raised bands on spine in decorative compartments gilt, titling gilt, 

marbled endpapers, original publisher's dark yellow wrappers bound in, with publisher's advertisements to verso 

of lower. 1f. (recto half-title, verso publisher's notes), 1f. (recto blank, verso full-length frontispiece portrait), 1f. 

(recto title, verso blank), 1f. (Boieldieu's letter to Félix Delhasse), 388 pp. Binding slightly worn, rubbed, and 

bumped; minor defects to wrappers. Some foxing and dampstaining. In  good condition overall. (36425)            $30 

 

First Edition of the Libretto of Boito’s Nerone 

 

405.  BOITO, Arrigo 1842-1918. Nerone tragedia in quattro atti prezzo Lire 5.- aumento compreso. [Libretto].  

Milano: G. Ricordi & C., 1924. Large octavo. Original publisher's dark ivory illustrated wrappers with titling in 

red. 1f. (recto half-title, verso copyright), 1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. (recto cast list, verso blank), [9]-88 pp. 

On laid paper with text within thin light green rule. With decorative headpieces by Cesari printed in light green. 

Publisher's blindstamp to inner lower corner of first few leaves dated 4 [April] [19]24]. Wrappers slightly worn; 

spine slightly split. Some light foxing. First Edition. Nerone was first performed in Milan at La Scala on 1 May 

1924. "Nerone, which had engaged Boito's attention irregularly for nearly 60 years, was finally performed six 

years after his death, on 1 May 1924 at La Scala, in a version extensively revised by a committee consisting of 

Toscanini, Antonio Smareglia and Vincenzo Tommasini ... Nerone exists in two versions: in five acts, as in the 

printed libretto of 1901, and in four acts, as in the printed score. The excised fifth act, for which Boito sketched 

music, presents Nero playing Aeschylus's Orestes while Rome burns. The four-act version ends with the death 

of the Christian convert Rubria. All in all, Nerone possesses great originality, vividly contrasting pagan magic, 

imperial corruption and Christian caritas. It is arguably Boito's finest achievement." William Ashbrook in 

Grove Music Online. (33907)              $125 

 

406.  BOKER-HEIL, Norbert, Harald Heckmann, and Ilse Kindermann. Das Tenorlied. Mehrstimmige 

Lieder in deutschen Quellen 1450-1580 herausgegeben vom Deutschen Musikgeschichtlichen Archiv Kassel und 

vom Staatlichen Institut für Musikforschung Preussischer Kulturbesitz Berlin. Berlin: Kassel, 1979-1986. 3 

volumes. Boards. Large octavo. xv, 397; xii, 355; viii, 567 pp. With musical incipits throughout. (37223)       $145 

 

407.  BONACCORSI, Alfredo. Maestri di Lucca i Guami e altri Musicisti. Firenze: Leo S. Olschki, 1966.  

Octavo. Wrappers. 158 pp. Uncut. (37338)              $25 

 

408.  BÓNIS, Ferenc. Magyar Zenetörténeti Tanulmányok. Mosonyi Mihály és Bartók Béla Emkékére [Essays 
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Appunti Ricordi con Ritratti, Illustrazioni e Fac-Simili D'Autori I. 1872 - 1878; I Concerti Popolari ed Il Teatro 

Regio di Torino Quinduci Anni di Vita Musicale Appunti Ricordi con Ritratti, Illustrazioni ed Autografi II. 1879 



- 1886. Torino: Società Tipografico-Editrice Nazionale, 1914. 2 volumes. Octavo. Wrappers. 255; 316 pp. Uncut. 
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vendeuse d'amour. Histoire de Mlle Deschamps (1730-1764) racontée d'après des notes de police et des 

documents inédits. Ouvrage orné de quatre planches en couleurs, d'un plan et de deux fac-simile. Paris: Plessis, 
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Domingo's Operalia], [2002]. Quarto. Original publisher's red boards with bust-length portrait of Domingo to 
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Stanley Boorman. (33058)                $95 

 

707.  DREIFUSS, Willy and Kurt Pahlen. So sahen wir sie spielen: Dirigenten und Solisten im Konzert 
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